
GREEK COINAGES

GREEK COINAGES

Britain

THE ICENI, silver Unit, c. 65-1 BC, head right, trefoil 
ornament in front, rev. celticised horse right, wheel-like 
object above, lozenge-shaped box below, 0.95g/1h (Van 
Arsdell 794-1; BMC 3556-3759; SCBC 434). Good very fine

£80-100

377

Eastern Celts and Balkan Peoples

BALKAN REGION, Tetradrachm, imitative of Thasos, 1st
cent. BC, wreathed head of young Dionysos right, rev. 
Herakles standing facing, within legend of strokes, 
15.96g/12h (Lukanc Gp V, IVe, cf. 1485). Very fine 

£150-200

378

Uncertain region, silver Unit, diademed head right, rev.
horseman with spear galloping right, 1.40g/3h 
(Unpublished in the standard literature). Chipped, 
otherwise extremely fine £90-120

379

Gaul

Provenance: C. Rudd LL6, August 2003 (1); D.E. Beadell 
Collection

THE TREVERI, Germanus Indutillius L, Quadrans, c.
15-8 BC, diademed bust right, rev. CERMANVS INDVTILLI L, bull
butting left, 2.77g/7h (BMC Celtic Gaul 263-8; RPC 506; 
RIC Augustus 249). Very fine, green patina £60-80

380

MASSALIA, Trihemitartemorion, c. 495-485, helmeted 
head of Athena left, rev. incuse, 0.90g (Furtwängler Ea, pl.
6; Py p.18, series OBB; LT pl. 2, 511). Good very fine and 
toned, very rare £100-150

381

MASSALIA, Litra, c. 450-400, archaic head of Apollo left,
wearing tainia and krobylos, rev. crab, M A below, 0.73g/5h
(Py pp.19-21, series OBM-1; SNG Delepierre 7; LT pl. 2, 
511). Good very fine and toned, very rare £150-200

382

MASSALIA, Obol, c. 450-400, young male head right, 
wearing helmet decorated with four-spoked wheel, rev. 
four-spoked wheel, 0.78g (Py pp.21-2, series OBM-2; 
Brenot, Sias p.25, 1; LT 520). Good very fine and toned, 
rare £150-200

383

MASSALIA, Obol, c. 380-310, young male head right, rev. 
M A within four-spoked wheel, 0.68g/7h (Py pp.28-31, 
series OBM 7; D’Hermy series 3; Brenot, Sais p.26, 3). 
Chipped, otherwise extremely fine and toned £200-250

384

Etruria

POPULONIA, Sextans, 3rd cent. BC, helmeted head of 
Minerva right, rev. owl facing with open wing, two pellets 
below, 14.21g/3h (Vecchi 135.76, this coin; HN Italy 186). 
Fine to very fine, earthy green-brown patina £150-200

385

INLAND ETRURIA, Chiana Valley, Uncia, 3rd cent. BC,
wheel of six spokes, rev. double axe-head, V at right, 9.34g 
(HN Italy 59). Very fine £80-100

386

Campania

CALES, Æ, c. 265-240, head of Minerva left, rev. cock 
right, 7.52g/7h (HN Italy 435; SNG ANS 170). Very fine, 
green patina £100-150

387

THE HYRIETES, Didrachm, c. 405-400, head of Athena
right, rev. man-faced bull right, 7.29g/12h (Rutter 73; HN 
Italy 539). Fine to very fine and toned, rare £80-100

388

NEAPOLIS, Stater, c. 320-300, head of nymph right, rev.
man-faced bull right, 7.39g/5h (Sambon 438; HN Italy 
571). Fine, toned £100-150

389
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NEAPOLIS, Stater, c. 320-300, head of nymph right, rev.
man-faced bull right, 7.46g/5h (Sambon 452; HN Italy 
571). Very fine and toned £100-150

390

THE PHISTELIANS, Obol, c. 325-275, young male head
facing, rev. dolphin over corn-grain and mussel, 0.54g/4h 
(HN Italy 613; SNG ANS 567ff). Extremely fine £100-150

391

SUESSA AURUNCA, Æ, c. 265-240, head of Minerva 
left, rev. cock right, 6.52g/7h (SNG ANS 609; HN Italy 
449). Very fine, dark green patina £80-100

392

TEANUM SIDICINUM, Æ, c. 265-240, head of Minerva 
left, rev. cock right, 6.91g/5h (SNG ANS 625; HN Italy 
453). Very fine, green patina £100-150

393

Northern Apulia

VENUSIA, Teruncius, c. 215, head of Jupiter left, rev. 
three crescents and stars, 18.45g (HN Italy 714). Very fine,
green patina, rare £400-450

394

VENUSIA, Uncia, c. 215, half-figure of Herakles right, rev.
lion seated left, 5.03g/3h (HN Italy 716). Very fine, dark 
patina, rare £300-350

395

VENUSIA, Quincunx, c. 215, head of Jupiter left, rev. 
eagle standing left, 10.31g/9h (HN Italy 720). Very fine, 
dark patina, rare £250-300

396

VENUSIA, Teruncius, c. 210-200, head of Juno left, rev. 
three crescents and stars, 11.79g (HN Italy 721). Very fine,
green patina, rare £200-250

397

Southern Apulia

TARAS, Nomos, c. 450-440, dolphin rider left, rev. Oekist
seated left, 8.06g/3h (Fischer-Bossert 183; Vlasto 191; HN 
Italy 845). Some porosity, fine £150-200

398

TARAS, Nomos, c. 450-440, dolphin rider left, rev. Oekist
seated left, 7.88g/3h (Fischer-Bossert 185; Vlasto 191; HN 
Italy 845). Some porosity, fine £100-150

399

TARAS, Nomos, c. 340-332, horseman with spear right, 
rev. dolphin rider right, 7.85g/12h (Fischer-Bosset 747; 
Vlasto 538; HN Italy 896). Fine style, extremely fine 

£500-600

400

TARAS, Nomos, c. 302-280, rider on horse stepping right
crowned by jockey, rev. dolphin rider left, 7.81g/11h (Vlasto
677; HN Italy 958). Fine style, good very fine, toned 

£100-150

401

TARAS, Nomos, c. 272-240, rider on horse stepping left, 
rev. dolphin rider left, 6.49g/4h (Vlasto 848; HN Italy 
1024). Very fine £100-150

402

TARAS, Obol, c. 280-228, kantharos, rev. head of bull 
facing, 0.45g/9h (Vlasto 1615). Extremely fine, toned 

£80-100

403
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Northern Lucania

POSEIDONIA, Stater, c. 470-445, Poseidon right, rev. 
bull left, 8.09g/12h (cf. SNG ANS 659; HN Italy 1114). Very
fine or better £300-400

404

POSEIDONIA, Stater, c. 470-445, Poseidon right, rev. 
bull left, 8.07g/12h (cf. SNG ANS 659; HN Italy 1114). Fine

£100-150

405

VELIA, Stater, c. 400, head of nymph right, rev. lion right,
7.37g/10h (Williams 217; HN Italy 1277). Fine £100-150

406

Southern Lucania

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 520, barley-ear, rev. incuse, 
8.05g/12h (Noe, Johnston 43; HN Italy 1463). Very fine, 
broad flan £250-300

407

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 500, barley-ear, rev. incuse, 
8.01g/12h (Noe, Johnston 158; HN Italy 1482). Good very 
fine, toned  £250-300

408

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 500, barley-ear, rev. incuse, 
7.67g/12h (Noe, Johnston 159; HN Italy 1482). Good very 
fine £150-200

409

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 500, barley-ear, rev. incuse, 
7.27g/12h (Noe, Johnston 203; HN Italy 1482). Very fine 

£150-200

410

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 500, barley-ear, rev. incuse, 
7.74g/12h (Noe, Johnston 203; HN Italy 1482). Good very
fine £250-300

411

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 500, barley-ear, lizard at right, 
rev. incuse, 7.89g/12h (Noe, Johnston 213; HN Italy 1483).
Good very fine, very rare £250-300

412

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 480, barley-ear, grasshopper 
at left, rev. incuse, 8.24g/12h (Noe, Johnston 260; HN Italy
1486). Good very fine, rare £250-300

413

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 430-400, female head left, 
rev. barley-ear, 7.46g/5h (Noe, Johnston 1513; HN Italy 
1513). Fine to very fine, toned £80-100

414

METAPONTUM, Stater, 340-330, head of Leukippos 
right, rev. barley ear, 7.67g/11h (Johnson B 2.31; HN Italy 
1575). Very fine, toned £100-150

415

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 330-290, head of Demeter 
right, rev. barley-ear, star at right, 7.80g/11h (Johnston C 
1.72; HN Italy 1581). Very fine £100-150

416

METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 330-290, head of Demeter 
left, rev. barley-ear, pitchfork at left, 7.80g/11h (Johnston C
5.16; HN Italy 1582). Very fine or better £250-300

417
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METAPONTUM, Stater, c. 330-290, head of Demeter 
right, rev. barley-ear, star at right, 7.80g/11h (Johnston C 
8.10; HN Italy 1592). Good very fine, toned £250-300

418

THURIUM, Stater, c. 443-400, head of Athena right, rev.
bull right, 7.74g/7h (SNG ANS 887; HN Italy 1775). Very 
fine £100-150

419

THURIUM, Distater, c. 400-350, head of Athena right, 
wearing helmet decorated with Scylla scanning, rev. bull 
charging right, 15.57g/7h (Noe F 16; HN Italy 1805). 
Extremely fine, toned £1,000-1,500

420

THURIUM, Stater, c. 400-350, head of Athena right, 
wearing helmet decorated with Scylla scanning, rev. bull 
charging right, 7.81g/7h (SNG ANS 989; HN Italy 1788). 
Small metal flaw on helmet, otherwise extremely fine  

£450-500

421

Bruttium

THE BRETTII, Drachm, c. 213-208, veiled head of Hera 
Likinia right, rev. Zeus left, 4.62g/2h (Scheu 84; SNG ANS
26; HN Italy 1969). Scratches on obverse, otherwise better
than very fine £80-100

422

THE BRETTII, Æ unit, c. 214-211, head of Zeus right, rev.
eagle left, 8.69g/3h (Scheu 31; HN Italy 1978). Good very 
fine, fine dark green patina £100-150

423

THE BRETTII, Æ quarter unit, c. 214-211, head of young
river-god left, rev. crab, 1.51g/9h (Scheu 31; HN Italy 
1984). Extremely fine, fine dark green patina £150-200

424

HANNIBALIC OCCUPATION, Half-Shekel, c. 216-211,
head of Tanit-Demeter left, rev. horse right, solar disk 
above, 3.66g/7h (SNG Copenhagen 359; HN Italy 2016). 
Good very fine, toned £250-300

425

HANNIBALIC OCCUPATION, Quarter-Shekel, c. 215
-205, head of Tanit-Demeter left, rev. horse right, 1.93g/7h
(SNG Copenhagen 369; HN Italy 2020). Good very fine, 
toned £250-300

426

HANNIBALIC OCCUPATION, Æ, c. 215-205, head of 
Tanit-Demeter right, rev. horse right, palm tree behind, 
16.03g/3h (SNG Copenhagen 377; HN Italy 2028). Good 
very fine, green patina, rare £250-300

427

HANNIBALIC OCCUPATION, Æ, c. 215-205, head of 
Tanit-Demeter left, rev. horse right, 9.86g/7h (cf. SNG 
Copenhagen 376; HN Italy 2027). Very fine, dark green 
patina, rare £150-200

428

KAULONIA, Stater, c. 475-470, Apollo right with stag, 
rev. stag right, 8.09g/11h (Noe 80; HN Italy 2046). Very 
fine, toned £100-150

429

KAULONIA, Stater, c. 475-470, Apollo right with stag, 
rev. stag right, 8.07g/9h (Noe 88; HN Italy 2046). Very 
fine, toned £100-150

430

KAULONIA, Stater, c. 475-470, Apollo right with stag, 
rev. stag right, 8.07g/9h (Noe 92; HN Italy 2046). Very 
fine, toned £100-150

431
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KROTON, Stater, c. 500, tripod, marsh-bird at right, rev. 
incuse, 7.78g/12h (SNG ANS 252; HN Italy 2082). Good 
very fine £100-150

432

KROTON, Stater, c. 500, tripod, marsh-bird at right, rev. 
incuse, 7.93g/12h (SNG ANS 257; HN Italy 2082). Very 
fine £200-250

433

KROTON, Stater, c. 500, tripod, marsh-bird at left, rev. 
incuse, 8.02g/12h (SNG ANS 264; HN Italy 2102). Very 
fine £200-250

434

KROTON, Stater, c. 500, tripod, marsh-bird at right, rev. 
incuse, 8.10g/12h (SNG ANS 264; HN Italy 2102). 
Extremely fine £200-250

435

KROTON, Stater, c. 500, tripod, rev. eagle flying right, 
incuse, 7.76g/3h (SNG ANS 282; HN Italy 2084). Very 
fine, rare £150-200

436

KROTON, Triobol, c. 400-425, tripod, rev. Pegasos left, 
1.22g/10h (SNG ANS 323; HN Italy 2127). Very fine 

£80-100

437

KROTON, Stater, c. 350-300, eagle flying left, hare in 
talons, rev. tripod, marsh bird at right, 7.66g/12h (SNG 
ANS 2174; HN Italy 2174). Very fine, toned £200-250

438

NUCERIA, Æ, c. 280, head of Apollo right, rev. horse left,
9.59g/6h (SNG ANS 597; HN Italy 2438). Extremely fine,
dark green patina £300-400

439

PETELIA, Sextans, c. 214-204, head of Apollo right, rev. 
Artemis left, 3.09g/12h (HN Italy 2463; SNG ANS 683; cf.
Attianese Petelia 52-60). Good very fine, dark green 
patina £60-80

440

RHEGION, Æ, c. 425-410, lion-mask, rev. PH, olive-sprig,
5.65g/4h (HN Italy 2520; SNG ANS 681). Extremely fine, 
fine olive-green patina £200-300

441

RHEGION, Æ, c. 415-387, lion-mask, rev. head of Apollo 
right, Θ behind, 5.65g/4h (cf. HN Italy 2525; cf. SNG ANS
693). Fine, dark patina, very rare £100-150

442

RHEGION, Æ, c. 351-280, lion-mask, rev. head of Apollo 
left, 6.45g/9h (HN Italy 2534; cf. SNG ANS 692). Very 
fine, dark patina £100-150

443

TERINA, Æ, c. 350, female head left, rev. crab, crescent 
between claws, 4.12g/11h (Holloway, Jenkins 121; HN Italy
2646). Very fine, dark patina, rare £200-250

444

TERINA, Æ, c. 350, female head left, rev. crab, crescent 
between claws, 4.12g/11h (Holloway, Jenkins 121; HN Italy
2646). Fine, dark patina, rare £80-100

445

Sicily

AKRAGAS, Litra, c. 450, eagle standing left, rev. crab, ΛΙ
below, 0.53g/9h (SNG ANS 990; Sear 746). Extremely fine,
toned £200-250

446

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



GREEK COINAGES

AKRAGAS, Litra, c. 450, eagle standing left, rev. crab, ΛΙ
below, 0.65g/9h (SNG ANS 990; Sear 746). Very fine, 
toned £100-150

447

AKRAGAS, cast Trias, c. 450, eagle standing left, rev. 
crab, 15.89g (CNS I, p.143, 1; SNG ANS 1015). Very fine, 
green patina £100-150

448

AKRAGAS, cast Trias, c. 450, eagle standing right, rev. 
crab, 14.23g (CNS I, p.145, 4). Very fine, green patina 

£100-150

449

AKRAGAS, Hemidrachm, c. 410-406, eagle left tearing at
hare, rev. crab, fish below, 1.64g/3h (SNG ANS 1005). 
Good very fine, rare £200-250

450

ERYX, Æ, c. 400-380, female head right, rev. horse right,
3.82g/7h (CNS I p.284, 16). Good very fine, dark patina 

£80-100

451

LEONTINI, Litra, c. 450, lion’s head right, rev. Apollo left,
sacrificing over altar, 0.79g/3h (SNG ANS 266). Good very
fine, toned £80-100

452

MESSANA, Tetradrachm, c. 420-408, mule biga right, 
rev. hare leaping right, dolphin right below, 16.99g/3h 
(Caltabiano 526/19; SNG ANS 356). Good very fine, toned 

£1,000-1,500

453

MESSANA, Tetradrachm, c. 412-408, mule biga left, rev.
hare leaping left, head of Pan below, 17.38g/8h (Caltabiano
608; SNG ANS 370). Very fine, toned £800-1,000

454

SEGESTA, Didrachm, c. 440-416, hound left, rev. head of
nymph right, 8.61g/4h (Hurter 117; SNG ANS 623). Fine to
very fine, toned £100-150

455

Provenance: Bt J. Schulman 1960

SYRACUSE, Tetradrachm, c. 450, quadriga right, rev. 
head of Arethusa right, 17.27g/12h (Boehringer 515). Good
very fine, toned £400-500

456

SYRACUSE, Hemilitron, c. 430-420, diademed head of 
Arethusa right with hair in sakkos, rev. four-spoked wheel,
0.34g (cf. Boehringer 664). Very fine and very rare 

£80-100

457

Provenance: Bt P. Santamaria 1958

SYRACUSE, Tetradrachm, c. 430, quadriga right, rev. 
head of Arethusa right, 17.37g (Boehringer 672; SNG ANS 
222). Very fine, toned £600-800

458

SYRACUSE, Tetradrachm by Eukleidas, c. 410, quadriga 
left, rev. head of Arethusa left, 16.59g/12h (Tudeer 87 
[32/59]; de Hirsch 609). Obverse fair, reverse very fine, 
toned £150-200

459

SYRACUSE, Litra, c. 344-317, three-quarter facing head 
of Athena, wearing crested helmet, rev. octopus, 0.87g/12h
(Rizzo pl. 47, 4). Good very fine and toned, very rare 

£500-600

460

SYRACUSE, Agathokles (317-289), electrum 12.5 Litrai, c. 
310-305, head of Apollo left, rev. lyre, 1.79g/4h (SNG ANS
617). Very fine £400-500

461
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SYRACUSE, Agathokles (317-289), Tetradrachm, c. 305
-295, head of Kore right, rev. Nike right, erecting trophy, 
16.96g/4h (SNG ANS 666). Good very fine and toned, of 
fine Hellenistic style £500-600

462

SYRACUSE, Agathokles (317-289), Tetradrachm, c. 305
-295, head of Kore right, rev. Nike right, erecting trophy, 
16.68g/9h (SNG ANS 674). Very fine, toned £250-300

463

SYRACUSE, Agathokles (317-289), Æ Litra, c. 306/4-289,
head of Artemis Soteira right, rev. winged thunderbolt, 
8.71g/1h (CNS 142; SNG ANS 708). Extremely fine, 
greenish-brown patina £80-100

464

SYRACUSE, Æ, c. 289-287, head of Persephone left, rev.
biga right, 9.70g/9h (SNG ANS 760). Extremely fine, olive-
green patina £80-100

465

Macedon

EION, Trihemiobol, 5th cent. BC, goose standing right, H 
below, rev. incuse square, 0.89g (SNG ANS 288). 
Extremely fine, toned £80-100

466

THE ICHNÆ, uncertain denomination, c. 500, bull 
kneeling left, rev. four-spoked wheel within incuse square,
0.92g (SNG ANS 939). Good very fine, very rare 

£250-300

467

Uncertain mint, Tetrobol, c. 500, bull reclining right, 
rev. quadripartite incuse square, 2.35g (AMNG III, p.138, 
28 and pl. 18, 7). Pierced, otherwise very fine, very rare 

£100-150

468

Kings of Macedon

Alexander I (492-479), Hemiobol, spear-head, rev. 
quadripartite incuse square, 0.38g (Tzamalis II, NK 17, 37;
SNG ANS 32 [uncertain]). Very fine £80-100

469

Philip II (359-336), Stater, Pella, c. 340-328, head of 
Apollo right, rev. galloping biga right, thunderbolt below, 
8.56g/10h (Le Rider 117-132). Very fine £1,000-1,500

470

Philip II, Stater, Pella, c. 340-328, head of Apollo right, 
rev. galloping biga right, trident below, 8.59g/9h (Le Rider
227ff). Extremely fine £1,500-2,000

471

Alexander III (336-323), Stater, ‘Amphipolis’, c. 330
-320, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. Nike standing 
left, holding wreath and stylis, thunderbolt in left field, 
8.55g/5h (Price 164). Very fine £1,200-1,500

472

Alexander III, posthumous Stater, Abydos (?), c. 323-317,
helmeted head of Athena right, rev. Nike standing left, 
holding wreath and stylis, corn-ear and monogram in left 
field, 8.63g/1h (Price 1518). Very fine £1,200-1,500

473

Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Macedonia, c. 336-323, 
head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 
17.27g/1h (Price 38). Extremely fine £250-300

474

Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Macedonia, c. 336-323, 
head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 
17.26g/12h (Price 61). Extremely fine £250-300

475
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Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Macedonia, c. 336-323, 
head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 
17.83g/1h (Price 83). Extremely fine £250-300

476

Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, Temnos, c. 188
-170, head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 
16.02g/12h (Price 1690). Good very fine £100-150

477

Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Myriandros, c. 330-325, 
head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 
17.17g/3h (Price 3228). Extremely fine £250-300

478

Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Myriandros, c. 330-325, 
head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 
17.15g/8h (Price 3228). Extremely fine £250-300

479

Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Arados, c. 328-320, head of
young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 17.15g/12h 
(Price 3316). Extremely fine £250-300

480

Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, ‘Babylon’, c. 
317-311, head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left,
17.26g/12h (Price 61). Extremely fine £250-300

481

Alexander III, posthumous Tetradrachm, ‘Babylon’, c. 
311-305, head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated 
left, 16.64g/12h (Price 3747). Extremely fine, toned 

£150-200

482

Alexander III, Drachm, Miletos, c. 325-323, head of 
young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 4.24g/2h (Price
2090). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

483

Alexander III, Drachm, Miletos, c. 325-323, head of 
young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 4.30g/1h (Price
2090). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

484

Alexander III, Drachm, Miletos, c. 325-323, head of 
young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 4.30g/1h (Price
2121). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

485

Alexander III, posthumous Drachm, Lampsakos, c. 310
-301, head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 
4.24g/2h (Price 1414). Extremely fine £100-150

486

Alexander III, Hemidrachm, ‘Babylon’, c. 325-323, head
of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 2.06g/1h 
(Price 3605). Small die flaw on cheek, otherwise very fine
and toned, rare £100-150

487

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded XF 40.

Slabbing ancient coins is most inappropriate as demonstrated by 
the above example which is difficult to photograph, overgraded 
and no weight is given, caveat emptor

Philip III (323-317), Stater, Lampsakos, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev. Nike standing left, holding wreath and 
stylis, bugle and monogram in left field, 10h (Price P13; 
ADM II 177, same dies). Very fine £1,500-1,800

488
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Philip III, Tetradrachm, c. 323-317, ‘Babylon’, head of 
Herakles right, rev. Zeus enthroned left, 16.78g/8h (Price 
P182). Very fine, toned £150-200

489

Philip III, Drachm, uncertain Western Asia Minor mint, c.
323-280, head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus seated 
left, 4.30g/12h (Price P114). Extremely fine £100-150

490

Philip III, Hemidrachm, uncertain Western Asia Minor 
mint, c. 323-280, head of young Herakles right, rev. Zeus 
seated left, 2.12g/12h (cf. Price P115). Extremely fine, 
attractively toned £100-150

491

Kassander (319-297), Æ, head of Apollo right, rev. tripod,
5.23g/3h (SNG Alpha Bank 899). Good very fine, dark 
patina, rare £90-120

492

Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283), Tetradrachm, 
Salamis, c. 300-295, Nike standing left on prow of galley 
left, blowing trumpet and cradling stylis, rev. Poseidon 
Pelagaios standing left, preparing to throw trident, 
16.75g/1h (Newell 22; SNG Alpha Bank 942). Very fine 

£200-250

493

Demetrios I Poliorketes, Tetradrachm, Pella, c. 291
-290, diademed and horned head right, rev. Poseidon 
Pelagaios standing left, right foot on rock, holding trident, 
16.70g/11h (Newell 80). Very fine £150-200

494

Philip V (221-179), Æ, bearded head of Herakles right, 
wearing lion-skin head-dress, rev. harpa, monograms 
above and below, all within oak wreath, 7.98g/8h (SNG 
München 1191). Very fine, dark patina £80-100

495

Philip V, Æ, head of Perseos right, rev. harpa, 3.62g/5h 
(SNG Alpha Bank 955). Extremely fine £60-80

496

Macedon as a Roman Province

Æsillas, Quæstor, Tetradrachm, c. 95-70, head of the 
deified Alexander the Great right, rev. money chest, club 
and chair, all within wreath, 16.44g/12h (Bauslaugh pl. 12,
94, 344). Good very fine, toned £150-200

497

First Meris, Republican period, c. 167-149, Tetradrachm,
Amphipolis, diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, at
the centre of a Macedonian shield, rev. club within oak 
wreath, 16.72g/8h (AMNG III/1, 164; SNG Ashmolean 
3293). Very fine £150-200

498

Thrace

ABDERA, Stater, c. 365-345, griffin crouching left, rev. 
ΕΠΙ ΙΠΠΩΝΑΚΤΟΣ, head of Apollo right, 10.31g/1h (May 
543). Extremely fine £2,500-3,000

499

ABDERA, Drachm, c. 375-360, griffin left, rev. ΕΠΙ 
ΠΑΥΣΑΝΙΩ, head of Apollo right, 2.84g/2h (May 490). 
Good very fine, toned £100-150

500
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ABDERA, Drachm, c. 375-360, griffin left, rev. ΕΠΙ 
ΙΠΠΩΝΑΚΤΟΣ, head of Apollo right, 2.57g/6h (May 544).
Good very fine, toned £100-150

501

MARONEIA, Tetradrachm, c. 189-145, head of Dionysos 
right, rev. Dionysos, naked, standing facing, holding grapes
and two narthex wands, 16.64g/11h (Schönert-Geiss 1171).
Good very fine, toned £150-200

502

OLBIA, Æ, 5th cent., leaping dolphin with dorsal spine 
and fin, 2.33g (SNG BMC Black Sea 361).  Good very fine 

£80-100

503

Islands off Thrace

THASOS, Stater, c. 500-480, ithyphallic satyr with hoofed
feet kneeling-running right, abducting nymph who raises 
right hand with two fingers in protest, rev. quadripartite 
incuse square, 9.20g (ACGC 519; SNG Copenhagen 1009).
Good very fine, fine late archaic style £300-400

504

THASOS, Stater, c. 480, ithyphallic satyr with hoofed feet
kneeling-running right, abducting nymph who raises right
hand with five fingers in protest, rev. quadripartite incuse 
square, 8.82g (ACGC 520; SNG Copenhagen 1013). Good 
very fine, fine early classical style £300-400

505

THASOS, Tetradrachm, c. 411-340, wreathed head of 
bearded Dionysos left, rev. Herakles, clad in lion skin, 
kneeling right in archer's stance, drawing bow, Phrygian 
hat to right, all in linear square, 15.17g/12h (West, NNM 
40, 1929, –; unpublished in the standard literature, cf. Le 
Rider, Thasiennes 23; SNG Copenhagen 1022 [reverse 
symbol]). Some porosity in reverse field, otherwise good 
very fine and toned, fine classical style £1,000-1,500

506

Kings and Dynasts of Thrace

Lysimachos (305-281), Tetradrachm, Lampsakos, c. 297
-281, diademed head of the deified Alexander right, rev. 
Athena Nikephoros seated left, 14.92g/6h (Thompson 47;
Meydancikkale 2610). Very fine, toned £200-250

507

Lysimachos, Tetradrachm, Magnesia, c. 297-281, 
diademed head of the deified Alexander right, rev. Athena
Nikephoros seated left, 16.58g/1h (Thompson 115). Very 
fine and toned, rare £200-250

508

Lysimachos, Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 288-281, 
diademed head of the deified Alexander right, rev. Athena
Nikephoros seated left, 17.06g/6h (Thompson 207; 
Meydancikkale 2673-4). Good very fine, toned £400-500

509

In the name of Lysimachos, gold Stater, time of the 
First Mithradatic War, Kallatis, c. 88-86, diademed bust of
Alexander the Great right, wearing horn of Ammon, rev. 
Athena enthroned left, holding Nike, shield and spear, 
trident in exergue, 8.27g/12h (SNG Copenhagen 1089). 
Good very fine £500-600

510

Kings of Pæonia

Patraos (335-315), Tetradrachm, head of Apollo right, rev.
horseman in crested helmet right, spearing fallen soldier 
carrying Macedonian shield, 12.70g/12h (SNG ANS 1038; 
Paeonian Hoard Sale, 369, same rev. die). Extremely fine, 
toned £150-200

511
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Thessaly

LARISSA, Drachm, c. 420-400, youth, with petasos tied at
neck, wrestling bull right, rev. bridled horse galloping right,
5.83g/5h (Herrmann Gp III, pl. iv, 2). Very fine and toned,
rare £100-150

512

Akarnania

LEUKAS, Stater, c. 350, Pegasos flying left, lambda below, 
rev. helmeted head of Athena left, ivy leaf behind, 8.40g/9h
(Calciati 75; BMC 41). Good very fine, toned £100-150

513

METROPOLIS, Stater, c. 300-250, Pegasos flying left, 
rev. helmeted head of Athena left, shield decorated with 
Athena fighting to right in right field, 8.21g/12h (Calciati II,
p.549, 1; BCD 344; BMC 1). Very fine and very rare 

£150-200

514

Lokris

LOKRIS OPUNTII, Stater, c. 356-338, wreathed head of
Persephone right, rev. Ajax, nude but for crested 
Corinthian helmet, advancing right, holding sword and 
shield decorated with palmette and griffin, 11.31g/7h 
(Wartenberg, NC 1997, 15-16; SNG Copenhagen 42; 
Gulbenkian 495). Scratched and pitted, otherwise very 
fine £100-150

515

Boiotia

BOIOTIA, Federal coinage, Drachm, c. 304-294, Boiotian
shield, rev. amphora, 5.53g/11h (BCD 621f; SNG 
Copenhagen 413). Very fine, toned £150-200

516

BOIOTIA, Federal coinage, Drachm, c. 225-171, laureate 
head of Poseidon right, rev. Nike standing left, holding 
wreath and trident, monogram at left, 4.67g/5h (BCD 
Triton 9, 2006, 122; BMC 97, same obv. die). Good very 
fine £60-80

517

Euboia

HISTAIA, Tetrobol, 3rd-2nd cent. BC, head of nymph 
Histaia right, wearing wreath of vine with grapes, rev. 
nymph Histaia seated right on stem of ship, 2.32g/12h 
(BMC 64; BCD 392). Very fine, toned £40-50

518

HISTAIA, Tetrobol, 3rd-2nd cent. BC, head of nymph 
Histaia right, wearing wreath of vine with grapes, rev. 
nymph Histaia seated right on stem of ship, 2.39g/4h 
(BMC 64; BCD 392). Very fine, toned £40-50

519

Attica

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, c. 449-404, head of Athena right,
wearing crested Attic helmet, rev. owl standing right, head
facing, 17.21g/8h (Starr Gp V; ACGC 198). Extremely fine 

£500-600

520

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, c. 449-404, head of Athena right,
wearing crested Attic helmet, rev. owl standing right, head
facing, 17.16g/8h (Starr Gp V; ACGC 198). Slight graze on
cheek of Athena, otherwise very fine, attractively toned 

£400-500

521

ATHENS, new style Tetradrachm, magistrates Mikion and
Theophrastos, c. 169/8, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. 
ΜΙ/ΚΙ ΘΕΟ ΦΠΑ ΜΕ, owl standing right, head facing, on 
amphora, 16.72g/12h (Thompson 323b). Very fine 

£80-100

522

Islands off Attica

ÆGINA, Stater, c. 510-480, sea turtle with thin collar, rev.
incuse with ‘Union Jack’ pattern, 12.22g (ACGC 114 [c. 
550]; Ross Holloway, ‘Early Aeginetan coinage’, ANSMN 17
[1971], p.16, class 3, pl. 1, 4 [c. 550-500]; Asyut Gp II, 429). 
Very rare early issue, well-centred, even wear, good very
fine £800-1,000

523
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ÆGINA, Stater, c. 510-480, sea turtle with thin collar, rev.
incuse with ‘Union Jack’ pattern, 12.23g (Milbank pl. 2-3; 
SNG Copenhagen 502). About very fine £200-250

524

Corinthia

CORINTH, Stater, c. 350, Pegasos flying left, rev. head of
Athena left, dolphin above, 8.50g/1h (Ravel 909 [T 509]; 
BMC 386-8). Extremely fine, finely toned £400-500

525

CORINTH, Stater, c. 350, Pegasos flying left, rev. 
helmeted head of Athena right, N and kantharoe to left 
(Ravel 1060a; BMC 374). Very fine £80-100

526

Peloponnesos

ARGOS, Triobol, c. 440-420, forepart of wolf left, rev. A in
incuse square, 3.00g/1h (BCD 1032.3). Very fine, rare 

£100-150

527

SIKYON, Drachm, c. 186, chimæra left, with lion's body 
and goat forepart rising from back, rev. dove flying left 
within olive wreath, 12.00g/5h (BCD LHS 96, 186; BMC 
22; Traité III, 775). Very fine and toned, rare £400-500

528

Kings of the Bosporos

Mithradates III (AD 39-45), Æ 12 Units, diademed bust 
right, rev. lion-skin draped over club, bow in bow-case to 
left, trident to right, IB (mark of value) below, 8.36g/12h 
(MacDonald 313; Anokhin 330; RPC 1910). Very fine, dark
patina £80-100

529

Bithynia

KALCHEDON, Fifth-Stater, c. 340-320, bull left, rev. four
part millsail incuse, 2.53g (SNG BM 118-123). Good very 
fine, finely toned £80-100

530

KIOS, Hemidrachm, c. 350-300, laureate head of Apollo 
right, rev. prow of galley left, 2.48g/11h (Hunterian p.242,
2). Extremely fine and toned £150-200

531

Mysia

PERGAMON, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, c. 95-92, cista 
mystica with serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow-case 
with serpents, AM above, monogram to left, thyrsos to right,
12.60g/12h (Kleiner, Late Cistophori of Pergamun, MN 23,
79, 3). Extremely fine and toned £90-120

532

Æolis

MYRINA, Tetradrachm, c. 155-145, laureate head of 
Apollo right, rev. Apollo Grynios standing right, holding 
patera and branch, omphalos and amphora at feet, 
15.20g/12h (Sacks, ‘The Wreathed Coins of Aeolian 
Myrina’, MN 30, issue 22; SNG von Aulock 1663). Good 
very fine £200-250

533

Ionia

EPHESOS, Drachm, c. 350-340, bee, rev. forepart of stag
right, APIΣITON at right, 5.66g/12h (for magistrate Ariston 
cf. Pixdarus Hoard, CH IX, 2002, pp.191-2; for type cf. SNG
Copenhagen 240 and SNG Kayhan 277). Extremely fine 

£200-250

534

EPHESOS, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, yr. 45 [90/89], cista
mystica with serpent emerging, all within ivy wreath, rev. 
bow-case with serpents, ME (date) at left, serpent staff 
above, torch at right, 12.59g/12h (Kleiner, ‘The Dated 
Cistophori of Ephesus’, MN 18, 45; SNG Copenhagen 326).
Extremely fine £100-150

535

PHOKAIA, Milesian Tetartemorion, 5th-4th cent. BC, 
head of Apollo left, rev. head of griffin left in linear square,
0.31g/6h (Unpublished in the standard literature). 
Extremely fine and toned, fine classical style £200-250

536

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



GREEK COINAGES

Karia

KAUNOS, Stater, c. 480, winged female figure running 
left, looking back, rev. bætyl in incuse sqare, 11.26g/7h 
(Konuk, ‘The Early Coinage of Kaunos’, in Studies to 
Martin Price, 74; SNG von Aulock 2346). Weak strike, 
otherwise very fine and toned £100-150

537

MYNDOS, Drachm, c. 2nd-1st cent. BC, head of Zeus 
right, rev. head-dress of Isis on two grain-ears, in field, [—]
ΗΜΗCΤΡΙΟΣ(sic), 3.92g/12h (Unpublished in the standard
literature; cf. Waddington 2465-9, BMC p.134 and SNG 
Keckman 236-40). Good very fine, toned £80-100

538

Lykia

MASITYTES, Drachm, after c. 168, head of Apollo right, 
rev. lyre, 1.61g/12h (BMC 14). Good very fine, toned 

£80-100

539

PHASELIS, Triobol, c. 550-500, head of boar in the form
of a prow right, rev. small incuse square, 4.25g (cf. Heipp-
Tamer, ‘Die Münzprägung der lykischen Stadt Phaselis in 
grichischer Zeit’, 44). Very fine and extremely rare 

£150-200

540

PHASELIS, Stater, c. 167-130, head of Apollo right, rev. 
ΟΝΑΤΩΡ, Athena on prow right, 8.33g/1h (Heipp-Tamer 
351; SNG von Aulock 4431). Fine, rare £100-150

541

Pamphylia

ASPENDOS, Stater, c. 330-250, two wrestlers grappling, 
EI between, rev. slinger in throwing stance right, 10.87g/11h
(Tekin series 5; SNG France –; SNG von Aulock –; Izmir –;
CNG 76, 2007, 754 [= NAC 39, 78]). Good fine £150-200

542

ASPENDOS, Stater, c. 330-250, two wrestlers grappling, 
Π between, rev. slinger in throwing stance right, 
10.72g/12h (SNG BnF 58). Very fine £150-200

543

ASPENDOS, Stater, c. 330-250, two wrestlers grappling, E
between, rev. slinger in throwing stance right, 8.87g/12h 
(SNG BnF 122). Very fine £150-200

544

SIDE, Tetradrachm, c. 205-100, head of Athena right, 
wearing crested Corinthian helmet, rev. ΔΑΙ-ΝΟ, Nike 
advancing left, holding wreath, pomegranate in left field, 
16.37g/11h (SNG France 677; SNG von Aulock 4787). Fine 

£60-80

545

Kilikia

MALLOS, Stater, c. 425-385, King of Persia running right, 
rev. Herakles strangling Nemean lion, 9.19g/2h (SNG 
Levante Suppl. 24; SNG BnF 398). Some porosity, 
otherwise good very fine and toned, very rare 

£2,000-2,500

546

TARSOS, Datames (378-372), Obol, female head right, 
rev. helmeted and bearded head right, 0.63g/10h (SNG 
BnF 278). Good very fine £60-80

547

TARSOS, Satrap Mazaios (361-334), Stater, Baaltars 
seated left, head facing, holding eagle, grain ear, grapes, 
and sceptre, rev. lion attacking bull to left, 10.77g/6h (SNG
BnF 332; SNG Levante 103). Test-cut, otherwise good very
fine and toned £150-200

548

TARSOS, Obol, c. 4th cent. BC, helmeted head of Athena 
left, rev. wreathed female head left, 0.62g/10h (cf. SNG 
Levante 81 rev.; cf. SNG BnF 278-81). Good very fine, 
toned £60-80

549
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Kings of Cappadocia

Ariarathes V (c. 163-130), Drachm, yr. 33 [130], 
diademed bust right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing left,
monograms at inner left and outer right, ΓΛ in exergue, 
4.11g/1h (Simonetta 27 [Ariarathes IV]; SNG Copenhagen 
Suppl. 697; SNG von Aulock 6269). Good very fine, lightly
toned £60-80

550

Ariarathes IX (c. 100-85), Drachm, yr. 4 [97/6], 
diademed bust right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing left,
4.08g/11h (Simonetta 4a). Extremely fine and lightly 
toned, excellent style for issue £100-150

551

Ariarathes IX, Drachm, yr. 4 [97/6], diademed bust 
right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing left, 4.16g/11h 
(Simonetta 4a). Extremely fine and attractively toned, 
excellent style for issue £150-200

552

Seleukid Kings of Syria

Antiochos I (281-261), imitative Tetradrachm, diademed
bust right, rev. Apollo Delphios seated left on omphalos, 
14.21g/10h (SC 395). Good fine, plated £80-100

553

Seleukos II (246-225), Tetradrachm, Teos (?), diademed
bust right, rev. Apollo Delphios standing left, 16.23g/12h 
(SC 645; Hoover 303j). Very fine or better, rare £150-200

554

Seleukos IV (187-175), Tetradrachm, Antioch-in-Persis, 
diademed bust right, rev. Apollo Delphios seated left on 
omphalos, 16.83g/11h (SC 1340; Hoover 580k). Fine 

£80-100

555

Demetrios I (162-150), Tetradrachm, Antioch, c. 162-155,
diademed bust right within laurel wreath, rev. Tyche 
enthroned left, holding sceptre and cornucopiæ, 16.55g/1h
(SC 1638.2; Hoover 795f). Good fine, toned £80-100

556

Demetrios I, Tetradrachm, Antioch, c. 151/0, diademed 
bust right within laurel wreath, rev. Tyche enthroned left, 
holding sceptre and cornucopiæ, 16.93g/12h (SC 1641.8; 
Hoover 798). Very fine, toned £80-100

557

Demetrios I, Tetradrachm, issue imitating Antioch, yr. 
159 [154/3], diademed bust right, rev. Tyche enthroned 
left, holding sceptre and cornucopiæ, 15.37g/12h (SC 1651;
Hoover 798). Good very fine £100-150

558

Alexander I (152-145), Tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed
bust right, rev. Zeus Nikephoros enthroned left, 16.74g/12h
(SC 1781; Hoover 875a). Extremely fine £150-200

559

Antiochos VII (138-129), Tetradrachm, Antioch, 
diademed bust right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing left,
16.51g/12h (SC 2061p; Hoover 1067d). Extremely fine, 
toned £100-150

560
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Antiochos VII, Tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed bust 
right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing left, 16.46g/12h (SC
2061s; Hoover 1067d). Extremely fine £100-150

561

Antiochos VII, Didrachm, Sidon, yr. 176 [137/6], 
diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on prow, 
6.87g/2h (SC 2103.2; Hoover 1076). Extremely fine, rare 

£150-200

562

Antiochos VII, Tetradrachm, Tyre, yr. 177 [136/5], 
diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on prow, 
14.05g/12h (SC 2109.5; Hoover 1074). Good very fine 

£100-150

563

Demetrios II (Second reign, 129-125), Tetradrachm, yr. 
187 [126/5], diademed and draped bust right, rev. eagle 
standing left on prow, 13.64g/1h (SC 2195.5; Hoover 1122). 
Very fine or better £150-200

564

Alexander II (128-122), Tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed
bust right, rev. Zeus Nikephoros enthroned left, 15.82g/1h 
(SC 2219.3). Very fine, rare £100-150

565

Alexander II, Tetradrachm, Damaskos, yr. 190 [123/2], 
diademed bust right, rev. Zeus Nikephoros enthroned left,
15.46g/1h (SC 2248.6; Hoover 1149g). Very fine, rare 

£100-150

566

Antiochos VIII (121-97/6), Tetradrachm, Ptolemais 
(Ake), c. 121-113, diademed bust right, rev. Zeus Uranios 
left, holding star and sceptre, 16.48g/12h (SC 2335.2; cf. 
Hoover 1197h). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

567

Philip I (95-75), Tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed bust 
right, rev. Zeus Nikephoros enthroned left, 16.15g/12h (SC
2463d; Hoover 1319). Good very fine, toned £100-150

568

Philip I, Tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed bust right, rev.
Zeus Nikephoros enthroned left, 15.44g/12h (SC 2463f; 
Hoover 1319). About very fine £60-80

569

Phoenicia

ARADOS, Tetrobol, c. 348/7-339/8, yr. 1(?) [348/7], 
wreathed head of marine deity right, rev. galley sailing 
right over waves, date above, 3.32g/6h (Betlyon 27; SNG 
Copenhagen 15-8; BMC 64). Very fine £100-150

570

ARADOS, Drachm, yr. 104 [156/5], bee with straight 
wings, date to left, monogram to right, rev. stag standing 
right, palm tree behind, 4.20g/12h (Duyat, Arados 
hellénistique 2900; BMC Phoenicia 162). Extremely fine, 
attractively toned £250-300

571

ARADOS, Tetradrachm, yr. 164 [96/5], bust of Tyche 
right, rev. Nike standing left, holding wreath and palm, 
14.82g/12h (Duyrat 3249; BMC 212). About very fine 

£100-150

572
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BYBLOS, King Azbaal (c. 365-350), Stater, galley left, 
prow with lion's head, containing three helmeted soldiers 
with round shields, waves and hippocamp left below, rev. 
lion attacking bull, 12.86g/2h (BMC p.95, 4 and pl. 11, 12; 
SNG Copenhagen 132; SNG Copenhagen Suppl. 1206; 
Betlyon p.118, 14). Reverse slightly double-struck, 
otherwise very fine £300-400

573

TYRE, Shekel, yr. 85 [42/1 BC], head of Melkarth right, 
rev. eagle standing left on beak of ship, club and date to 
left, 13.63g/1h (BMC 172 var. [monogram as BMC 175]). 
Very fine, toned £200-250

574

Judæa

BAR KOCHBA WAR (132-135 CE), Zuz (Denarius), c. 
134/5 CE), ‘Shimon’, in wreath, rev. ‘For the freedom of 
Jerusalem’, jug and palm branch, 2.84g/12h (Mildenberg 
79 [O14/R51]; Hendin 717). Pierced, fine £40-50

575

Nabatæa

Aretas IV and Shaqilat (9 BC-AD 40), Æ, Petra, c. AD 
20-40, conjoined busts right, rev. crossed cornucopiæ, 
5.62g/10h (Meshorer, Nabatæa 114). Very fine, earthy 
dark patina £60-80

576

Arsacid Kings of Parthia

Mithradates II (c. 121-91) Tetradrachm, Seleukeia-on-
the-Tigris, c. 119-10, diademed bust left with long beard, 
rev. Arsakes I seated right on omphalos, holding bow, palm
at right, TV in exergue, 15.93g/12h (Sellwood 24.4; Shore 
67). Extremely fine £500-600

577

Provenance: N. Davis Collection (290)

Mithradates II, Drachm, Ecbatana, c. 119-109, diademed
bust left wearing torque, rev. Arsakes I seated right on low 
throne, holding bow, 4.19g/11h (Sellwood 26.1; Shore 77).
Good very fine, toned £60-80

578

Provenance: N. Davis Collection (291)

Phraates IV (c. 38-2), Tetradrachm, Seleukeia-on-the-
Tigris, month Peritioy, yr. 289 [January 24/3 BC], 
diademed and draped bust left, wart on forehead, pointed 
beard and torque, rev. Phraates seated right on throne, 
Tyche standing left before him, presenting palm and 
holding cornucopiæ, 14.49g/12h (Sellwood 51.38). Very 
fine, toned £80-100

579

Provenance: N. Davis Collection (292)

Vologases IV (c. 147-191), Tetradrachm, Seleukeia-on-
the-Tigris, month Dioy, yr. 499 [October AD 157/8], 
diademed bust left, wearing long beard, ear-ring and tiara 
decorated with ‘hooks’, rev. Vologases seated left on 
throne, Tyche standing right before him, presenting 
diadem, 12.57g/12h (Sellwood 84.100). Good fine £40-50

580

Arsacid Kings of Elymais

Uncertain early king (late 1st cent. BC-early 2nd century
AD), Tetradrachm, uncertain mint, diademed and bearded
bust left, rev. diademed and bearded bust left, degraded 
legend around, 15.05g/12h (van’t Haaff p.89, 10.4.1-1a; cf.
Alram NB1). Good very fine, dark tone £100-150

581

Sassanian Kings

Shapur I (241-72), Drachm, crowned and cuirassed bust 
right, rev. fire-altar with attendants, 4.16g/3h (SNS p.344, 
type IIc/Ia, A26). Extremely fine £40-50

582
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Kings of Baktria

Heliokles I (c. 145-130), Tetradrachm, diademed bust 
right, rev. Zeus Bremetes standing facing, 16.64g/11h 
(Bopearachchi sèrie 1E; Mitchiner 284t). About very fine 

£100-150

583

Kushan Kingdom

Kidara (c. 350-385), gold Stater, Kidara standing left, 
head left, sacrificing over altar to left and holding filleted 
standard, filleted trident at left, rev. Ardoxsho seated 
facing, holding filleted investiture garland and cornucopia,
tamgha in upper right, 7.81g/12h (Göbl. Münzprägung des
Kusanreiches, 609). Extremely fine £150-200

584

Ptolemaic Kings of Egypt

Ptolemy II (285-246), Æ Hemiobol, bust of Alexander the
Great right, clad in elephant’s scalp, rev. eagle left, 
6.97g/1h (Svoronos 416; SNG Copenhagen 159; Köln 35). 
Very fine, good dark patina £80-100

585

Arsinoë II (wife of Ptolemy II, deified in c. 270), 
commemorative Mnaieion (gold Octadrachm), c. 253-246,
veiled bust right, wearing stephane, lotus sceptre behind 
and horn of Ammon below ear, K behind, rev. APΣINOHΣ 
ΦIΛAΔEΛΦOY, double cornucopiæ bound with fillet, 
27.84g/12h (Svoronos 475; Troxell, Arsinoe, Gp 3, pl. 7, 3).
Extremely fine £6,000-7,000

586

Arsinoë II, commemorative Mnaieion (gold Octadrachm)
c. 253-246, 27.88g/11h (cf. Svoronos 475). Hammered up 
in antiquity  £900-1,200

587

Ptolemy III (246-221), Æ Drachm, head of Zeus Ammon 
right, rev. eagle left, 64.51g/11h (Svoronos 964; SNG 
Copenhagen 171; Köln 71). Fine, brown tone £80-100

588

Ptolemy III, Æ Hemidrachm, head of Zeus-Ammon right, 
rev. eagle standing left, 36.61g/11h (Köln 72; Svoronos 993
[Ptolemy IV]; SNG Copenhagen 212 [Ptolemy IV]). Good 
very fine, fine dark patina £100-150

589

Ptolemy IV (221-204), commemorative Mnaieion (gold 
Octadrachm), radiate and diademed bust of the deified 
Ptolemy III to right, wearing ægis and with trident over his
left shoulder, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, radiate 
cornucopiæ bound with royal diadem, ΔΙ below, 
27.82g/12h (Svoronos 1117; SNG Copenhagen 196). 
Extremely fine £7,000-8,000

590

Ptolemy IV, Didrachm, yr. 105 [206/5], diademed bust of
Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle left, 5.76g/1h (Svoronos 1212). 
Scratch on reverse, otherwise good very fine, toned 

£40-60

591

Ptolemy IV, Æ Pentobol, head of Zeus Ammon right, rev.
eagle left, 44.71g/12h (cf. Svoronos 974; SNG Copenhagen
228; Köln 92). Very fine, good brown tone £100-150

592
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Ptolemy IV, Æ Pentobol, head of Zeus Ammon right, rev.
eagle left, 42.81g/12h (Svoronos 1172; cf. SNG Copenhagen
221; Köln 95). About very fine, good brown tone £100-150

593

Ptolemy V (204-180), Æ Drachm, head of Zeus Ammon 
right, rev. two eagles left, 23.98g/12h (Svoronos 1424; SNG
Copenhagen 308; Köln 141). About very fine, good brown 
tone £100-150

594

Ptolemy VI (180-145), Tetradrachm, yr. 21 [161/0], 
diademed bust right, rev. eagle left, 13.91g/12h (Svoronos 
1433; cf. SNG Copenhagen 296). Good very fine, toned 

£100-150

595

Ptolemy VI, Tetradrachm, yr. 24 [156/7], diademed bust 
right, rev. eagle left, 14.20g/12h (Svoronos 1436; cf. SNG 
Copenhagen 296). Good very fine, toned £150-200

596

Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX (116-107), Tetradrachm,
yr. 9 [109/8], diademed bust right, rev. eagle left, 
13.94g/12h (Svoronos 1670; SNG Copenhagen 353). Very 
fine, toned £100-150

597

Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX, Tetradrachm, yr. 9 
[109/8], diademed bust right, rev. eagle left, 12.84g/12h 
(Svoronos 1670; SNG Copenhagen 353). Very fine, toned 

£100-150

598

Cleopatra VII (51-30), Tetradrachm, yr. 13 [40/39], 
diademed bust right, rev. eagle left, 13.49g/12h (Svoronos 
1827; SNG Copenhagen 407). Very fine, toned £100-150

599

Kings of Numidia and Mauritania

Juba II (25 BC-AD 23), Denarius, c. AD 11, diademed bust
right, rev. cornucopiæ crossed with sceptre, 2.75g/6h (SNG
Copenhagen 579). Good very fine, toned £80-100

600

Juba II, Denarius, yr. 45 [AD 20], diademed bust right, 
rev. Capricorn right, 2.99g/9h (SNG Copenhagen 597). 
Good very fine, toned £80-100

601
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Augustus and Agrippa, Gaul, Nemausus, As, c. 16/15-10
BC, busts of Agrippa left and Augustus right, rev. palm to 
which a crocodile is chained, 12.09g/8h (RPC 522; RIC 
155). Very fine, dark brown tone £100-150

602

Tiberius (14-37), Lusitania, Emerita, As, laureate bust left, 
rev. gateway and surrounding wall of Emerita, 11.50g/6h 
(RPC 42; AB1056). Fine, earthy brown patina £40-60

603

Nero (54-68), Syria, Antioch, Tetradrachm, regnal yr. 8 
and Cæsarean yr. 110 [61/2], bust right, rev. eagle left, 
14.74g/12h (McAlee 258; RPC 4182). Very fine £80-100

604

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Nero, Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 3 [56/7], bust 
right, rev. Dikaiosyne standing left, 10.35g/12h (RPC 5206;
Dattari 2007, pl. 8, 227, this coin). Very fine, toned 

£100-150

605

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Hadrian (117-138), Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 10
[125/6], bust right, rev. canopus of Isis right, 12.88g/12h 
(Köln 903; Dattari 2007, pl. 65, 7359, this coin). Very fine 

£80-100

606

Hadrian, Arabia, Petra, Æ, bust right, rev. Tyche seated 
left, 8.96g/6h (Spijkerman 2). Very fine, dark earthy 
patina, rare £200-250

607

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Antoninus Pius (138-161), Egypt, Alexandria, 
Tetradrachm, yr. 2 [138/9], bust right, rev. canopus of Isis
right, 11.53g/12h (Köln 1284; Dattari 2007, pl. 109, 8115, 
this coin). Very fine £80-100

608

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Antoninus Pius, Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 13 
[149/50], bust right, rev. Zeus enthroned left, 11.46g/12h 
(Köln 1629; Dattari 2007, pl. 117, 8275, this coin). Very 
fine £80-100

609

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Antoninus Pius, Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 14 
[150/1], bust right, rev. she-wolf right, suckling twins 
Romulus and Remus, 11.66g/12h (Köln 1652; Dattari 2007,
pl. 117, 2425, this coin). Very fine £80-100

610

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Antoninus Pius, Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 20 
[156/7], bust left, rev. clasped hands, 12.70g/12h (Köln 
1765; Dattari 2007, pl. 117, 2463, this coin). Very fine 

£80-100

611

Marcus Aurelius (161-180), Cappadocia, Cæsarea, 
Didrachm, bust right, rev. Mt Argaeus surmounted by nude
figure, 6.78g/11h (Sydenham 326). Fine, toned £40-50

612

Commodus (177-192), Cappadocia, Cæsarea, Drachm, c. 
180-2, bust right, rev. Nike advancing left, 4.30g/6h 
(Metcalf 825). Good very fine £60-80

613
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Provenance: Dattari Collection

Commodus, Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 22 
[181/2], bust right, rev. Zeus standing left, 9.84g/11h (Köln
2208; Dattari 2007, pl. 209, 9592, this coin). Edge fault, 
fine £40-60

614

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Commodus, Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 25 
[184/5], bust right, rev. Emperor sacrificing before bust of
Serapis, 10.52g/11h (Köln 2218; Dattari 2007, pl. 207, 
3845, this coin). Very fine £100-150

615

Septimius Severus (193-211), Thrace, Anchialus, 
Tetradrachm, bust right, rev. Cybele seated left, 6.00g/7h 
(Varbanov 140). Extremely fine, fine dark green patina 

£60-80

616

Geta (as Cæsar, 198-209), Arabia, Dium, Æ, bust right, 
rev. war-god standing facing between two bulls, 15.26g/11h
(Spijkerman 6; BMC 1). Very fine, dark green patina, very
rare £300-350

617

Elagabalus (218-222), Arabia, Petra, Æ, bust right, rev. 
togate farmer ploughing right with pair of oxen, 10.24g/6h
(Spijkerman 56). Very fine, dark earthy patina, rare

£150-200

618

Severus Alexander (222-235), Phoenicia, Tyre, Æ, bust 
right, rev. hexastyle temple of Melqart viewed in 
perspective, murex shell below, 7.58g/7h (Rouvier 2421; 
BMC 421; cf. Price,Trell fig. 415). Fine to very fine, dark 
green patina £80-100

619

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Balbinus (238), Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 1 
[238], bust right, rev. eagle facing, 11.66g/12h (Emmett 
3373; Dattari 2007, pl. 250, 10180, this coin). Very fine, 
rare £100-150

620

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Pupienus (238), Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 1 
[238], bust right, rev. Nike seated left, 12.62g/11h (Emmett
3366; Dattari 2007, pl. 249, 10164, this coin). About very 
fine, rare £100-150

621

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Philip II (247-249), Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 6
[248/9], bust right, rev. Homonia standing left, 12.89g/12h
(Köln 2803; Dattari 2007, pl. 264, 5056, this coin). Very 
fine £40-60

622

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Philip II, Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 6 [248/9], 
bust right, rev. head of Zeus right, 11.36g/11h (Köln 2804;
Dattari 2007, pl. 265, 12480, this coin). Extremely fine 

£40-60

623

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Volusian ( 251-253), Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr.
3 [252/3], bust right, rev. Nike advancing right, 8.85g/12h
(Köln 2837; Dattari 2007, pl. 268, 10508, this coin). Very 
fine £40-60

624

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Trebonianus Gallus (251-253), Egypt, Alexandria, 
Tetradrachm, yr. 3 [252/3], bust right, rev. head of 
Asklepios right, 9.78g/11h (Köln 2833; Dattari 2007, pl. 
268, 5111, this coin). Edge chip, very fine £40-60

625

Provenance: Dattari Collection

Æmilian (253), Egypt, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, yr. 2 
[253], bust right, rev. bust of Sarapis left, 11.89g/12h 
(Emmett 3700; Dattari 2007, pl. 269, 10513, this coin). 
Very fine, rare £100-150

626
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Cast Quadrans, c. 225-217, 68.71g/12h (Crawford 35/4; 
Thurlow & Vecchi 54; HN Italy 340). Very fine, dark green
and brown patina £100-150

627

Uncia, c. 217-215, 16.10g/7h (Crawford 39/4). Good very 
fine, good brown tone £250-300

628

Triens, c. 215-212, 29.97g/9h (Crawford 41/7b). Extremely
fine, glossy green-brown patina £600-800

629

Uncia, c. 215-212, 10.56g/6h (Crawford 41/10). Very fine, 
fine brown tone £150-200

630

Semuncia, c. 215-212, 5.06g/7h (Crawford 41/11). Good 
very fine, fine brown tone £80-100

631

Sestertius, after c. 211, 0.96g/7h (Crawford 44/7; RSC 4). 
Very fine £40-60

632

Sestertius, after c. 211, 1.01g/2h (Crawford 44/7; RSC 4). 
Very fine, toned £40-60

633

Quinarius, after c. 211, ROMA in exergue, 2.18g/11h 
(Crawford 48/1). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

634

Quinarius, after c. 211, 2.28g/12h (Crawford 48/1). 
Extremely fine, toned £100-150

635

Victoriatus, after c. 211, 3.41g/6h (Crawford 53/1; RSC 9).
Extremely fine, toned £80-100

636

Triens, after c. 211, 16.21g/6h (Crawford 56/4). Good very 
fine, fine brown tone £150-200

637

Sextans, after c. 211, 8.50g/9h (Crawford 56/6). Good very
fine, dark patina £150-200

638

Cornucopiæ series, Victoriatus, c. 207, 3.01g/6h (Crawford
58/1; RSC 24c). Very fine £40-60

639

Victory series, Quadrans, Central Italy, c. 211-208 
(Crawford 61/5). Very fine, dark patina £60-80

640

Corn-ear series, Victoriatus, Sicily, c. 211-210, 2.95g/6h 
(Crawford 72/1; RSC 24f). Die flaw on obverse, otherwise
good very fine and toned,rare £40-60

641
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Dolphin series, As, Sicily (?), c. 209-208, 24.97g/3h 
(Crawford 80/2). Very fine, earthy dark patina £80-100

642

Anchor and Q series, Semis, S.E. Italy, c. 211-210 (Crawford
86B/2). Good very fine, green-brown patina £80-100

643

VB monogram series, Half-Victoriatus, uncertain mint, c. 
211-208, 0.77g/3h (Crawford 95/2; RSC 37). Fine, very 
rare £200-250

644

Star series, As, c. 206-195, 20.19g/7h (Crawford 113/2). 
Very fine, dark patina, rare £80-100

645

Sp. Afranius, Denarius, 3.80g/4h (Crawford 206/1; 
Afrania 1). Extremely fine £80-100

646

Pinarius Natta, Denarius, c. 149, 3.76g/11h (Crawford 
208/1; Pinaria 1). Extremely fine £100-150

647

C. Antestius, Denarius, c. 146, 3.27g/4h (Crawford 
219/1e; Antestia 1). Good very fine, toned £40-60

648

Ti. Veturius, Denarius, c. 137, 4.14g/1h (Crawford 234/1;
Veturia 1). Good very fine, toned £40-60

649

Ti. Veturius, Denarius, c. 137, 3.85g/2h (Crawford 234/1;
Veturia 1). Fine £20-30

650

L. Antestius Gragulus, Denarius, c. 136, 4.00g/2h 
(Crawford 238/1; Antestia 9). Good very fine, toned 

£40-60

651

L. Trebanius, Denarius, c. 135, 3.88g/2h (Crawford 
241/1; Trebania 1). Good very fine £40-60

652

C. Aburius Geminus, Denarius, c. 134, 4.04g/5h 
(Crawford 244/1; Aburia 1). Extremely fine £80-100

653

C. Numitorius, Quadrans, c. 133, 5.13g/4h (Crawford 
246/4a). Good very fine, dark green patina £40-50

654

M. Tullius, Denarius, c. 120, 4.03g/6h (Crawford 280; 
Tullia 1). Good very fine, toned £40-60

655

M. Tm. Furius L.f. Philus, Denarius, c. 119, 3.80g/6h 
(Crawford 281/1; Furia 18). Good very fine, toned £40-60

656

C. Malleolus and associates, serrate Denarius, c. 118, 
3.88g/6h (Crawford 282/3; Poblicia 1). Good very fine, 
toned £40-60

657
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L. Pomponius Cn.f and associates, serrate Denarius, c.
118, 3.85g/2h (Crawford 282/4; Pomponia 7). Good very 
fine, finely toned £40-60

658

Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus, Denarius, c. 116-5, obv. 
brockage, 3.87g (Crawford 285/1; Domitia 7). Very fine, 
toned £40-60

659

C. Claudius Pulcher, Denarius, c. 110-109, 3.95g/5h 
(Crawford 300/1; Claudia 1). Good very fine, lightly toned 

£40-60

660

L. Piso Frugi, Quinarius, c. 90, 1.85g/6h (Crawford 
340/2g; BMC Rome 2146; Calpurnia 13b). About very fine 

£40-60

661

L. Piso Frugi, Denarius, c. 90, 3.90g/10h (BMC Rome 
p.275, type III, variety g; Calpurnia 11). Extremely fine 

£80-100

662

M. Cato, Quinarius, c. 89, 2.33g/10h (Crawford 343/2a; 
Porcia 7d). Very fine £40-60

663

M. Cato, Quinarius, c. 89, 2.16g/7h (Crawford 343/2b; 
BMC Italy 664; Porcia 7a). Very fine £40-60

664

L. Julius Bursio, Denarius, c. 85, 3.93g/4h (Crawford 
352/1c; BMC Rome 2590; Julia 5). Good very fine £40-60

665

C. Licinius Macer, Denarius, c. 84, 4.03g/6h (Crawford 
354/1; Licinia 16). Extremely fine, toned £80-100

666

A. Postumius Albinus, serrate Denarius, c. 81, 3.85g/1h
(Crawford 372/1; Postumia 7). Extremely fine, toned 

£80-100

667

A. Postumius Albinus, serrate Denarius, c. 81, 3.94g/3h
(Crawford 372/2; Postumia 8). Extremely fine, toned 

£80-100

668

L. Procilius, serrate Denarius, c. 80, 4.13g/6h (Crawford
379/2; Procilia 2). Good very fine, toned £40-60

669

L. Rustius, Denarius, c. 76, 3.71g/5h (Crawford 389/1; 
Rustia 1). Metal flaw at 11 o’clock, otherwise very fine and
toned £40-60

670

Cn. Lentulus, Denarius, c. 76-75, 3.80g/7h (Crawford 
393/1a; Cornelia 55). Extremely fine £80-100

671

C. Postumius, Denarius, c. 74, 3.43g/9h (Crawford 
394/1a; Postumia 9). Extremely fine, toned £80-100

672

C. Hosidius C.f. Geta, Denarius, c. 68, 3.82g/6h 
(Crawford 407/1; Hosidia 1). Extremely fine, lightly toned 

£80-100

673
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L. Æmilius Lepidus Paullus, Denarius, c. 62, 3.89g/5h
(Crawford 415; Æmilia 10). Extremely fine, toned £80-100

674

M. Nonius Sufenas, Denarius, c. 59, 4.00g/7h (Crawford
421/1; Nonia 1). Extremely fine, toned £80-100

675

M. Æmilius Scaurus and Pub. Plautius Hypsæus, 
Denarius, c. 58, 3.74g/5h (Crawford 422/1b; Æmilia 8). 
Extremely fine, toned £100-150

676

L. Marcius Philippus, Denarius, c. 56, 4.12g/7h 
(Crawford 425/1; Marcia 28). Good very fine or better, 
toned £60-80

677

Q. Cassius Longinus, Denarius, c. 55, 3.93g/2h 
(Crawford 428/1; Cassia 1). Very fine, toned £40-60

678

P. Licinius Crassus M.f., Denarius, c. 55, 3.77g/3h 
(Crawford 430/1; Licinia 18). Small scratches on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine and toned £80-100

679

Cn. Plancius, Denarius, c. 55, 4.10g/3h (Crawford 432/1;
Plancia 1). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

680

Q. Servilius Cæpio (M. Junius) Brutus, Denarius, c. 
54, 3.78g/3h (Crawford 433/2; Junia 30. Very fine or 
better, toned £100-150

681

Man. Acilius Glabrio, Denarius, c. 49, 3.94g/6h 
(Crawford 442/1a; Acilia 8). Extremely fine, toned 

£100-150

682

L. Hostilius Saserna, Denarius, c. 48, 4.02g/5h 
(Crawford 448/3; Hostilia 4). Extremely fine, toned 

£100-150

683

C. Vibius C.f. C.n. Pansa Cætronianus, Denarius, c. 
48, 3.75g/6h (Crawford 449/2; Vibia 16). Good very fine, 
toned £60-80

684

Q. Cæcilius Metellus Pius Scipio, Imperator, 
Denarius, Africa c. 47-46, 3.85g/9h (Crawford 459/1; 
Cæcilia 47). Small test-cut on obverse, otherwise 
extremely fine and toned £100-150

685

Mn. Cordius Rufus, Denarius, c. 46, 3.05g/12h 
(Crawford 463/3; Cordia 3a). Good very fine, toned 

£40-60

686

END OF SESSION 1

C. Vibius Varus, Denarius, c. 42, 3.63g/8h (Crawford 
494/38; Vibia 26). Very fine, toned £80-100

687

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS

ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS

Cnæus Pompeius Magnus, As, Cordoba, c. 46-45, 
18.96g/7h (Crawford 471/1; RPC 486). Fine to very fine, 
dark patina £100-150

688

Sextus Pompey, As, Sicily, c. 43-36, 16.66g/12h 
(Crawford 479/1; Martini, Sextus Pompeius, Em. III, Gp 1;
RPC 671). About very fine, dark green patina £100-150

689

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint, c. 49-48, 
3.88g/11h (Crawford 443/1; RSC 49). Extremely fine, 
toned £150-200

690

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint, c. 49-48, 
3.97g/11h (Crawford 443/1; RSC 49). Extremely fine, toned

£150-200

691

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint, c. 49-48, 
3.74g/11h (Crawford 443/1; RSC 49). Extremely fine, toned

£150-200

692

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint, c. 49-48, 
4.06g/8h (Crawford 443/1; RSC 49). Extremely fine, toned

£150-200

693

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, North Africa, c. 47-46, 3.93g/5h
(Crawford 458/1; RSC 12). Extremely fine, toned 

£150-200

694

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, North Africa, c. 47-46, 3.67g/6h
(Crawford 458/1; RSC 12). Extremely fine, toned 

£150-200

695

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, January-February 44, CAESAR DICT 
PERPETVO, laureate bust right, rev. P SEPVLLIVS, Venus standing
left, holding Victory and sceptre, 3.73g/5h (Crawford 
480/11; Alföldi type V; RSC 40). One side weak, otherwise
extremely fine, good portrait £1,500-2,000

696

Julius Cæsar and Mark Antony, Denarius, military 
mint, c. 43, 3.77g/1h (Crawford 488/2; RSC 3a). Fine, 
toned £200-250

697

Lepidus, Cabellio (Gaul), Obol, c. 44-42 BC, CABE, head of
Apollo right, rev. LE PI, cornucopiæ within wreath, 0.34g/9h
(RPC 527; BMC Gaul 602-5; RSC 4). Good very fine, very 
rare £150-200

698

Brutus, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 42, 3.59g/11h 
(Crawford 502/2; RSC 11). Extremely fine £1,000-1,500

699

Brutus, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 42, 3.81g/12h 
(Crawford 506/2; RSC 4). Very fine, toned £100-150

700

Brutus, Quinarius, Eastern mint, c. 42, 1.44g/12h 
(Crawford 502/4; RSC 13). Good very fine, rare £150-200

701

Sextus Pompeus Magnus, Denarius, Sicily, c. 38-37, 
Pharos of Messana, rev. Scylla, 3.74g/5h (Crawford 511/4a;
RSC 2). Fine £40-60

702

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS

Julius Cæsar and Octavian, Denarius, c. 38, DIVOS IVLIOS 
DIVI F, wreathed head of Cæsar facing head of Octavian, rev. 
M AGRIPPA COS DESIG, 3.64g/8h (Crawford 534/2; RSC 5). 
Large flan crack, fine to very fine, old tone, extremely rare

£1,500-2,000

703

Mark Antony, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 32-31, LEG III, 
3.22g/6h (Crawford 544/15; RSC 28). Very fine £100-150

704

Mark Antony, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 32-31, LEG XIX, 
3.58g/6h (Crawford 544/35; RSC 55). Very fine £100-150

705

Mark Antony, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 32-31, LEG XX, 
4.00g/10h (Crawford 544/36; RSC 57). Good very fine 

£100-150

706

ROMAN IMPERIAL COINS

Augustus (27 BC-AD 14), Denarius, Rome, c. 29 BC, rev. 
IMP CAESAR upon architrave of Senate House, the Curia Julia,
3.66g/10h (CBN 52; RIC 266; RSC 122). Good very fine to
extremely fine, toned £200-250

707

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 2 BC-AD 4, rev. 
CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT, Caius and Lucius 
Caesars standing, each with clupeus and hasta pura, 
3.69g/10h (CBN 1651; RIC 207; RSC 43). Very fine, toned 

£100-150

708

Tiberius (14-37), Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 30, rev. PONTIF 
MAXIM, Livia, as Pax, seated right, 3.77g/5h (CBN 28; Giard, 
Lyon 150; RIC 30; RSC 16a). Extremely fine £500-600

709

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 30, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, 
Livia, as Pax, seated right, 3.55g/10h (CBN 28; Giard, Lyon
150; RIC 30; RSC 16a). About extremely fine £400-500

710

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 30, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, 
Livia, as Pax, seated right, 3.81g/8h (CBN 28; Giard, Lyon 
150; RIC 30; RSC 16a). Good very fine £200-250

711

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 30, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, 
Livia, as Pax, seated right, 3.79g/2h (CBN 28; Giard, Lyon 
150; RIC 30; RSC 16a). Very fine, toned £100-150

712

Tiberius, Dupondius, c. 34-7, Rome, rev. MODERATIONI, S C, 
small bust of Tiberius within laurel wreath at centre of 
clipius, 13.52g/12h (CBN 129; RIC 39). Fine, brown tone, 
very rare £200-250
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Nero Claudius Drusus, Sestertius, Rome, c. 41-2, rev. TI 
CLAVDIVS CÆSARAVG P M TR P, Claudius seated left on curule 
chair, holding branch and roll, surrounded by weapons and
armour, 25.29g/6h (CBN Claudius 125; RIC Claudius 93; 
Cohen 8). Fine, smoothed green-brown patina £200-250

714

Antonia Minor, Dupondius, Rome, c. 41-2, rev. TI CLAVDIVS 
CÆSAR AVG P P TR P IMP, Claudius, veiled and togate, standing 
facing, 12.50g/6h (CBN Claudius 143; RIC Claudius 92). 
Very fine, yellowish brown Tiber patina £200-250

715

Gaius called Caligula (37-41), Sestertius, Rome, c. 39
-40, DIVI AVG S C, Gaius sacrificing before hexastyle temple of
Divus Augustus, 29.15g/12h (CBN 104; RIC 44; Cohen 9). 
Very fine, dark brown tone £200-250

716

Gaius called Caligula and Agrippina Maior, 
Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 37, rev. draped bust of Agrippina 
right, 3.29g/8h (CBN 12; RIC 14 [Rome]; Giard Lyon 162;
RSC 2). Slight porosity, otherwise very fine, toned 

£800-1,000

717

Nero (54-68), Aureus, Rome, c. 56-7, rev. PONTIF MAX TR P III 
P P, EX S C within wreath, 7.60g/1h (CBN 18; RIC 8; 
MacDowall 4). Good fine £1,500-2,000

718

Nero, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 60, rev. PONTIF MAX TR P VII 
COS III P P, EX SC within crown, 3.63g/1h (CBN 30; RIC 22; 
RSC 216). Very fine, toned £200-250

719

Nero, Denarius, Rome, c. 64-6, rev. ROMA, Roma seated 
left, 3.29g/6h (CBN 224; RIC 55; MacDowall 59; RSC 258).
Fine £150-200

720

Nero, Sestertius, Lugdunum, c. 64, rev. ROMA, Roma seated
left, 26.44g/7h (CBN 68; RIC 398; MacDowall 409). Fine, 
rich green patina £100-150

721

Nero, Sestertius, Rome, c. 64, rev. ANNONA AVGVSTI CERES, 
Ceres seated left facing Abundantia, ship in background, 
28.50g/6h (CBN 278; RIC 130; MacDowall 104). Good 
very fine, dark patina with shallow pitting £500-600

722

Roman coins transformed into small cosmetic mirrors or compacts
are rare; the interiors were either tinned or silvered

Nero, Sestertius, Lugdunum, c. 66-7, rev. hollowed out for
use as a mirror, 8.71g (cf. CNG e-sale 170 [2007], 211 and 
NAC sale O [2004], 1922). Very fine, dark green patina 

£200-300

723

Nero, As, Rome, c. 66, rev. PACE P R VBIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, 
temple of Janus with closed doors, 10.78g/5h (CBN 423; 
RIC 347; MacDowall 294). Very fine, dark patina 

£100-150
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Galba (68-69), Denarius, Gaul, c. 68, rev. VICTORIA P R, 
draped Victory standing facing on globe, head left, holding
wreath and palm-branch, 3.74g/7h (CBN –; RIC 111; C 
322). Extremely fine, well-struck and attractively toned, 
very rare £1,500-2,000

725

Galba, Denarius, Spain, c. 68, rev. DIVA AVGVSTA, Livia 
standing left, 3.38g/6h (CBN 8; RIC 14; RSC 43). Very 
fine, rare £200-250

726

Galba, Denarius, Spain, c. 68-9, rev. S P Q R OB C S within 
wreath, 3.28g/6h (CBN 75; RIC 166; RSC 285). Very fine, 
toned £100-150

727

Galba, Denarius, Rome, c. late 68, rev. SALVS GEN HVMANI, 
female figure standing left,  sacrificing over altar, 
3.28g/12h (CBN 95; RIC 214; RSC 236). Good fine 

£100-150

728

Galba, Dupondius, Rome, c. late 68, rev. PAX AVGVST S C, Pax
standing left, 12.13g/6h (CBN 139; RIC 280; Cohen 147). 
Good very fine, yellow Tiber patina £200-250

729

Vitellius (69), As, Rome, rev. PROVIDENT, altar dividing S C,
9.78g/6h (CBN –; RIC 163; Cohen 74). Very fine, good 
brown tone, rare £150-200

730

Vespasian (69-79), plated Denarius, irregular mint, c. 75
-9, rev. AVGVR TRI POT, simpulum, aspergillos and lituus, 
3.02g/7h (Fallani, Numi Pelliculati in Numismatics, 
Witness to History, 1986, p.54, 4). Extremely fine, toned 

£60-80

731

Vespasian, plated Denarius, irregular mint, c. 75-9, rev. 
AVGVR TRI POT, simpulum, aspergillos and lituus, 3.44g/6h 
(Fallani, Numi Pelliculati in Numismatics, Witness to 
History, 1986, p.54, 4). Extremely fine, toned £60-80

732

Vespasian, As, Rome, 74, rev. AEQVITAS AVGVSTI S C, Æquitas
standing left, holding scales and sceptre, 11.40g/5h (CBN 
575; RIC 286). Good very fine, glossy green-brown patina

£150-200

733

Divus Vespasianus (consecrated 80), Denarius, Rome, c.
80-1, rev. EX S C, Victory standing left, attaching shield to 
trophy, Judæa below, 3.18g/5h (CBN 90; RIC Titus 364; 
RSC 144; Hendin 772). Good very fine, toned £100-150

734

Titus (79-81), Denarius, Rome, c. 80, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS 
VIII P P, trophy between captives, 3.32g/6h (CBN 34 var; RIC
104; RSC 306). Good very fine, toned £100-150

735

Titus, Denarius, Rome, c. 80, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, 
wreath on curule chair, 3.47g/6h (CBN 53; RIC 108; RSC 
318). Good very fine, toned £100-150

736

Titus, As, Rome, c. 80-1, rev. S C, Spes advancing left, 
11.53g/6h (CBN 220; RIC 237; Cohen 219). Very fine, dark
patina £80-100

737

Domitian (81-96), Aureus, Rome, c. 90-1, rev. GERMANICVS 
COS XV, Domitian in triumphal quadriga left, 7.57g/6h (CBN
165; RIC 701; Cohen 154). Very fine £3,000-3,500
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Domitian, Aureus, Rome, c. 92-4, rev. GERMANICVS COS XVI,
Germania seated right on shield and broken spear, 
7.47g/6h (CBN 187; RIC 747; Cohen 187). Very fine 

£3,000-3,500

739

Domitian, Denarius, Rome, c. 85, rev. TR P IIII COS XI 
CENSORIA POTESTAT P P, Germania seated right on shield, 
3.05g/6h (CBN 85; RIC 326; RSC 183). Very fine and very
rare £100-150

740

Domitian, plated Denarius, irregular mint, rev. COS VIII P P 
TR P IX IMP XV, dolphin around anchor, 3.14g/12h (Fallani, 
Numi Pelliculati in Numismatics, Witness to History, 1986,
p.56, 68-99, same dies). Extremely fine, toned £60-80

741

Domitian, plated Denarius, irregular mint, rev. P M TR POT 
III IMP V COS X P P, Minerva right, 3.20g/5h (Fallani, Numi 
Pelliculati in Numismatics, Witness to History, 1986, p.57,
100-160, same dies). Extremely fine, toned £60-80

742

Domitian, As, Rome, c. 95-6, rev. MONETA AVGVSTI, Moneta 
left, 10.77g/6h (CBN 514; RIC 806; Cohen 334). Very fine,
dark patina £60-80

743

Nerva (96-98), Denarius, Rome, c. 96, rev. CONCORDIA 
EXERCITVM, clasped right hands holding legionary eagle 
resting on prow, 2.68g/6h (CBN 5; RIC 3; RSC 25). Good 
very fine, toned £100-150

744

Nerva, Denarius, Rome, c. 97, rev. CONCORDIA EXERCITVM, 
clasped right hands, 3.57g/6h (CBN 39; RIC 26; RSC 22). 
Good very fine, toned £100-150

745

Nerva, Denarius, Rome, c. 97, rev. SALVS PVBLICA, Salus 
seated left, 3.32g/6h (CBN 44; RIC –; RSC 134a). Very 
fine, toned £80-100

746

Nerva, Sestertius, Rome, c. 97, rev. FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna
standing left, 20.01g/6h (CBN 98; RIC 83; Cohen 67). 
Good very fine, cleaned brown patina, rare £700-900

747

Nerva, Dupondius, Rome, c. 97, rev. LIBERTAS PVBLICA, 
Libertas standing left, 15.47g/6h (CBN 112; RIC 87; Cohen
116). Good very fine, dark patina £100-150

748

Trajan (98-117), Denarius, Rome, c. 105-7, rev. COS V P P S P 
Q R OPTIMO PRINC, Victory left, 3.18g/6h (CBN 276; RIC 128; 
RSC 75). Extremely fine £100-150

749

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 105-7, rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC S 
C, Victory crowning Emperor to left, 27.52g/7h (CBN 304;
RIC 549; Strack 359). Very fine, dark patina £100-150

750

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 105-7, rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC S 
C, Pax standing left, foot on captive, 25.00g/6h (CBN 536;
RIC 534; Strack 368). Bruised rim, otherwise very fine, 
dark patina £100-150
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Hadrian (117-138), Denarius, Rome, c. 118, rev. FEL AVG P M 
TR P COS II, Felicitas standing left, 3.34g/6h (RIC 40a; RSC 
595). Extremely fine £100-150

752

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, rev. SALVS AVG, Salus 
right, 3.36g/5h (RIC 267; RSC 1336). Extremely fine 

£100-150

753

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, rev. AEGYPTOS, Egyptos
reclining right, 3.33g/7h (RIC 297; RSC 99). Extremely 
fine £100-150

754

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, rev. AFRICA, Africa 
reclining left, 3.22g/6h (RIC 299; RSC 140). Extremely fine

£100-150

755

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, rev. NILVS, Nilus 
reclining right, 3.26g/6h (RIC 311; RSC 991e). Extremely 
fine £100-150

756

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, rev. RESTITVTORI AFRICAE,
Gallia kneeling before Hadrian, 3.25g/6h (RIC 324; RSC 
1247). Extremely fine £100-150

757

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, rev. RESTITVTORI 
HISPANIAE, Hispania kneeling before the Emperor, 3.36g/6h 
(RIC 326; RSC 1270). Extremely fine £100-150

758

Hadrian, Sestertius, Rome, c. 119-21, rev. PROVIDENTIA 
DEORVM, Emperor standing left, accepting sceptre from eagle
and holding scroll, 25.82g/6h (RIC 589b; Cohen 1207). 
Very fine, yellow-brown tone, scarce £150-200

759

Hadrian, Sestertius, Rome, c. 132-4, rev. CLEMENTIA AVG COS 
III P P, Clementia standing left, 26.02g/6h (RIC 701c; Cohen
522). Very fine, dark tone £100-150

760

Hadrian, As, Rome, c. 121-2, rev. P M TR P COS III, Pax 
standing left, 13.03g/5h (RIC 616c; Strack 575). Good very
fine with green-brown patina £150-200

761

Hadrian, As, Rome, c. 128-32, rev. COS III, Salus standing 
right, 11.82g/6h (RIC 975; Cohen 371). Good very fine with
green-brown patina £150-200

762

Sabina (Augusta 128-137), Denarius, Rome, rev. VENERI 
GENETRICI, Venus right, 3.43g/6h (RIC 396; RSC 73). 
Extremely fine £100-150

763

Sabina, Denarius, Rome, rev. PVDICITIA, Pudicitia standing 
left, 3.20g/7h (RIC 407; RSC 62). Very fine £100-150

764

Sabina, Denarius, Rome, rev. Ceres seated left, 3.30g/6h 
(RIC 411b; RSC 92). Very fine, rare £100-150
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Sabina, Sestertius, Rome, rev. CONCORDIA AVG, Concordia 
seated left, 21.50g/6h (RIC 1025a; Cohen 15). Fine, brown
tone £100-150

766

Ælius (as Cæsar, 136-138), Denarius, Rome, c. 137, rev. TR 
POT COS II, Felicitas standing left, 3.40g/6h (RIC 431; RSC 
52). Good very fine, toned £100-150

767

Ælius, Denarius, Rome, rev. TRIB POT COS, Pietas left, 
3.51g/6h (RIC 452A). Extremely fine £150-200

768

Antoninus Pius (138-161), Denarius, Rome, c. 140-3, rev. 
AEQVITAS AVG, Æquitas left, 3.16g/6h (RIC 61; RSC 14). FDC,
light tone £150-200

769

Antoninus Pius, Denarius, Rome, c. 145-161, rev. COS IIII,
winged thunderbolt on pulvinar, 3.26g/6h (RIC 137; RSC 
345). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

770

Diva Faustina I (consecrated 141), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
AETERNITAS, Juno facing, 3.16g/6h (RIC 344; RSC 26). 
Extremely fine £100-150

771

Diva Faustina I, Denarius, Rome, rev. AETERNITAS, Juno 
facing, 3.52g/6h (RIC 344; RSC 26). Extremely fine 

£100-150

772

Diva Faustina I, Denarius, Rome, rev. AVGVSTA, Ceres or
Æternitas facing, 3.33g/11h (RIC 362; RSC 104). 
Extremely fine £100-150

773

Marcus Aurelius (as Cæsar, 139-161), Denarius, Rome, c.
144, rev. COS DES II, Hilaritas facing, 3.50g/7h (RIC 
Antoninus Pius 426; RSC 100). Extremely fine £100-150

774

Marcus Aurelius (161-180), Sestertius, Rome, c. 161-2, 
rev. SALVS AVGVSTOR TR P XVI COS III, Salus standing left, 
22.94g/6h (RIC 834; Cohen 556). Very fine, brown tone 

£100-150

775

Marcus Aurelius, Sestertius, Rome, c. 177, rev. VOTA 
PVBLICA IMP VIII COS III P P, Emperor standing left sacrificing 
over tripod, 20.89g/5h (RIC 1226; Cohen 1026). Very fine,
brown tone, scarce £100-150

776

Faustina Minor (Augusta 156-176), Sestertius, Rome, c. 
161, rev. IVNO, Juno, veiled, standing left, peacock at her 
feet, 27.89g/6h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1646; Cohen 122). 
Good very fine, green-brown patina £150-200

777

Lucius Verus (161-169), Denarius, Rome, c. 166-7, rev. TR 
P VI IMP IIII COS II, Victory with shield inscribed VIC PAR, 
3.12g/6h (RIC 566; RSC 279). Extremely fine, toned 

£100-150

778

Crispina (Augusta 177-183), Denarius, Rome, rev. DIS 
GENTALIBVS, lighted altar, 3.71g/11h (RIC 281; RSC 15). Very
fine, rare £100-150

779
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Pertinax (193), Denarius, Rome, rev. OPI DIVIN TR P COS II, 
Ops seated left, 2.90g/6h (RIC 8; RSC 33). Very fine, rare

£250-300

780

Pertinax, Denarius, Rome, rev. OPI DIVIN TR P COS II, Ops 
seated left, 1.71g/6h (RIC 8; RSC 33). Fine, rare £150-200

781

Clodius Albinus (as Cæsar, 193-195), Denarius, Rome, c.
193, rev. PROVID AVG COS, Providentia left, 2.87g/5h (RIC 1; 
RSC 58). Good very fine and toned, rare £150-200

782

Provenance: Friedrich Collection, NAC Auction 2 (Zurich), 2 April
1995, lot 1654

Septimius Severus (193-211), Æ Medallion, Rome, c. 
195, rev. VICT AVG P M TR P III COS II P P, Victory advancing right,
holding wreath and palm branch, 49.72g/12h (Gnecchi 
p.76, 25, pl. 93, 4, same dies; Cohen 678 [Fr. 300]). Fine, 
brassy-brown tone, extremely rare £600-800

783

Divus Severus (consecrated 211), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
CONSECRATIO, eagle on globe, 3.07g/6h (RIC 191c; RSC 84). 
Very fine, rare £100-150

784

Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217), Antoninianus, Rome, c.
211-17, rev. VENVS GENETRIX, Venus seated left, 5.22g/12h 
(RIC Caracalla 389a; RSC 206). Good very fine £50-70

785

Julia Domna, Denarius, Rome, c. 211-17, rev. VENVS 
GENETRIX, Venus seated left, 2.65g/7h (RIC Caracalla 389b;
RSC 205). Extremely fine, attractively toned £80-100

786

Caracalla (198-217), Antoninianus, Rome, c. 215, rev. P M 
TR P XVIII COS IIII P P, Jupiter standing right, 5.14g/12h (RIC 
258a; RSC 279). Extremely fine £100-150

787

Caracalla, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 215, rev. P M TR P XVIII 
COS IIII P P, Serapis standing left, 4.89g/12h (RIC 263; RSC 
295). Extremely fine, bright appearance £100-150

788

Caracalla, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 215, rev. P M TR P XVIII 
COS IIII P P, Sol standing to front, 4.94g/6h (RIC 264; RSC 
287). Extremely fine, bright appearance £100-150

789

Macrinus (217-218), Denarius, Rome, rev. FELICITAS 
TEMPORVM, Felicitas standing right, 3.91g/12h (RIC 60; RSC
15). Extremely fine, toned £80-100

790

Diadumenian (as Cæsar, 217-218), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
PRINC IVVENTVTIS, Emperor standing left. two standards 
behind, 3.09g/6h (RIC 108; RSC 14a). Good very fine, 
toned £80-100

791

Elagabalus (218-222), Denarius, Rome, rev. INVICTVS 
SACERDOS AVG, Emperor sacrificing right, 2.51g/6h (RIC 88; 
RSC 61). Extremely fine £40-50

792

Julia Paula (Augusta 219), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
CONCORDIA, Concordia seated left, 3.07g/12h (RIC 
Elagabalus 211; RSC 6a). FDC £100-150
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Julia Paula, Denarius, Rome, rev. VENVS GENETRIX, Venus 
seated left, 3.42g/7h (RIC Elagabalus 222; RSC 21). 
Extremely fine £150-200

794

Aquilia Severa (Augusta 220), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
CONCORDIA, Concordia standing left, 3.20g/6h (RIC 226; RSC
2). Extremely fine, attractively toned £150-200

795

Aquilia Severa, Denarius, Rome, rev. CONCORDIA, 
Concordia standing left, 3.26g/5h (RIC 226; RSC 2). 
Extremely fine, toned £90-120

796

Julia Soæmias (Augusta 218-222), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
VENVS CAELESTIS, Venus seated left, 3.14g/12h (RIC 
Elagabalus 243; RSC 14). Extremely fine £80-100

797

Julia Mæsa (Augusta 218-225), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
PIETAS AVG, Pietas standing left, 2.63g/11h (RIC 266; RSC 
34a). Extremely fine, bright appearance £80-100

798

Severus Alexander (222-235), Denarius, Rome, c. 233, 
rev. P M TR P XII COS III P P, Sol left, 3.24g/12h (RIC 120; RSC 
440). Extremely fine £80-100

799

Julia Mamæa (Augusta 222-235), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
IVNO AVGVSTAE, Juno left, 3.05g/7h (RIC 341; RSC 32). 
Extremely fine, toned £80-100

800

Julia Mamæa, Sestertius, Rome, rev. VESTA, Vesta 
standing left, 22.54g/12h (RIC 708; Cohen 83). Good very
fine, green patina £100-150

801

Julia Mamæa, Dupondius, Rome, rev. FELICITAS AVG, Vesta
standing left, 10.36g/12h (RIC 673; Cohen 12). Good very 
fine, dark green patina £100-150

802

Maximinus I (235-238), Denarius, Rome, rev. PROVIDENTIA 
AVG, Providentia left, 2.79g/6h (RIC 13; RSC 77A). 
Extremely fine, tone £80-100

803

Diva Paulina (consecrated c. 235), Denarius, Rome, rev. 
CONSECRATIO, peacock with tail in splendour facing, 
2.29g/10h (RIC 1; RSC 1). Extremely fine, toned £150-200

804

Diva Paulina, Denarius, Rome, rev. CONSECRATIO, Empress
on peacock flying to heaven, 3.20g/10h (RIC 2; RSC 2). 
Extremely fine, toned £150-200

805

Balbinus (238), Denarius, Rome, rev. VICTORIA AVGG, 
Victory standing left, 3.64g/6h (RIC 8; RSC 27). Extremely
fine, toned £100-150

806

Pupienus (238), Antoninianus, Rome, rev. CARITAS MVTVA 
AVGGG, clasped right hands, 4.72g/6h (RIC 10b; RSC 3). 
Good very fine, toned £100-150

807
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Pupienus, Denarius, Rome, rev. PAX PVBLICA, Pax seated 
left, 3.28g/4h (RIC 4; RSC 22). Good very fine, toned 

£100-150

808

Divo Traiano (c. 249-251), Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, 
rev. CONSECRATIO, eagle facing, 3.66g/6h (RIC Trajan Decius
85b; RSC Trajan 666). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

809

Divo Traiano, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. 
CONSECRATIO, eagle facing, 2.84g/12h (RIC Trajan Decius 
85b; RSC Trajan 666). Very fine, toned  £80-100

810

Divo Traiano, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. 
CONSECRATIO, altar, 3.41g/6h (RIC Trajan Decius 86a; RSC 
Trajan 664). Very fine, toned  £80-100

811

Divo Traiano, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. 
CONSECRATIO, altar, 3.49g/2h (RIC Trajan Decius 86b; RSC 
Trajan 664). Very fine, toned  £80-100

812

Divo Hadriano (c. 249-251), Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, 
rev. CONSECRATIO, eagle facing, 3.21g/12h (RIC Trajan 
Decius 87; RSC Hadrian 1509). Very fine, toned, rare  

£100-150

813

Divo Pio (c. 249-251), Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. 
CONSECRATIO, eagle facing, 3.66g/12h (RIC Trajan Decius 89;
RSC Antoninus Pius 1188). Very fine, toned £80-100

814

Divo Pio, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. CONSECRATIO, 
altar, 5.09g/12h (RIC Trajan Decius 90; RSC Antoninus 
Pius 1189). Very fine, toned  £60-80

815

Divo Pio, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. CONSECRATIO, 
altar, 3.89g/6h (RIC Trajan Decius 90; RSC Antoninus 
Pius 1189). Very fine, toned  £60-80

816

Divo Pio, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. CONSECRATIO, 
altar, 3.76g/12h (RIC Trajan Decius 90; RSC Antoninus 
Pius 1189). Very fine, toned  £60-80

817

Divo Pio, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. CONSECRATIO, 
altar, 3.41g/12h (RIC Trajan Decius 90; RSC Antoninus 
Pius 1189). Very fine, toned  £60-80

818

Divo Pio, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, rev. CONSECRATIO, 
altar, 2.75g/6h (RIC Trajan Decius 90; RSC Antoninus 
Pius 1189). Very fine, toned £60-80

819

Herennia Etruscilla (Augusta 249-251), As, Rome, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated left, 10.59g/12h (RIC 136c; Cohen
23). Very fine, dark green patina £80-100

820

Trebonianus Gallus (251-253), Sestertius, Rome, rev. 
PIETAS AVGG, Pietas standing facing, 14.39g/6h (RIC 116; 
Cohen 86). Good very fine, green patina £60-80

821
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Trebonianus Gallus, Sestertius, Rome, c. 251, rev. VOTIS 
DECENNALIBVS within wreath, 18.39g/6h (RIC 127; Cohen 
137). Very fine, green patina £60-80

822

Æmilian (253), Antoninianus, Rome, rev. VIRTVS AVG, 
Virtus standing left, 5.46g/6h (RIC 41; RSC 61). Good very
fine and toned, rare £100-150

823

Diva Mariniana (consecrated before 253), Antoninianus,
Rome, c. 253, rev. CONSECRATIO, peacock facing with tail in 
splendour, 2.21g/12h (RIC 3; RSC 2). Edge chipped, 
otherwise better than very fine £80-100

824

Diva Mariniana, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 253, rev. 
CONSECRATIO, Empress on peacock flying to heaven, 
3.00g/12h (RIC 6; RSC 16). Very fine, rare £100-150

825

Gallienus (253-268), Antoninianus, Siscia, c. 259, rev. P M 
TR P COS P P, Emperor standing between the river gods Rhine
and Maine, 2.73g/10h (Göbl MIR 43, 1420; RIC 549). Very
fine, brown tone, rare £100-150

826

Postumus (259-268), Aureus, Lugdunum, c. 259, rev. P M 
TR COS P P, lion with thunderbolt in mouth walking left, 
4.76g/12h (Schulte, Die Goldprägung der gallischen Kaiser
von Postumus bis Tetricus, Typos IV, 25b; RIC –; Elmer 
135; Calicó 3755a). Very worn and pierced, extremely 
rare; only three example cited by Schulte £900-1,200

827

Victorinus (268-270), Antoninianus, Colonia 
Agrippinensis, c. 270-1, rev. INVICTVS, Sol advancing left, 
3.75g/6h (RIC 114; Cunetio 2548; Elmer 114; Mainat 281).
Extremely fine, fine brown patina £40-50

828

Divus Victorinus (consecrated 270), Antoninianus, 
Colonia Agrippinensis, c. 271, rev. CONSECRATIO, eagle facing,
2.13g/6h (RIC 85; Cunetio 2633; Elmer 785; Mairat 416). 
Good very fine, brown patina, rare £80-100

829

Tetricus I (271-274), Antoninianus, Colonia 
Agrippinensis, c. 272, rev. LAETITIA AVG N, Lætitiæ standing 
left, 2.51g/12h (RIC 90; Cunetio 2639; Elmer 786; Mairat 
426). Extremely fine, good brown patina £40-60

830

Aurelian (270-275), Aurelianus, Rome, c. 275, rev. ORIENS 
AVG, Sol right, holding laurel-branch and bow, foot on 
captive, 4.66g/6h (CBN 189; RIC 64). Extremely fine, fully
silvered £80-100

831

Aurelian, Aurelianus, Serdica, c. 274, rev. ORIENS AVG, Sol 
between two captives, 4.30g/7h (CBN 1014; RIC 279). 
Extremely fine, fully silvered £80-100

832

Aurelian, Aurelianus, Serdica, c. 275, rev. RESTITVT ORBIS, 
woman right presenting wreath to Emperor left, 3.33g/5h 
(CBN 1024; RIC 290). Extremely fine, fully silvered 

£80-100

833

Aurelian, Aurelianus, Cyzicus, c. 275, rev. RESTITVTOR 
EXERCITI, Mars right presenting globe to Emperor, 5.02g/12h
(CBN 1222; RIC 366). Extremely fine, fully silvered 

£80-100

834

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



ROMAN IMPERIAL COINS

Severina (Augusta 270-275), Sestertius, Rome, c. 275, rev. 
IVNO REGINA, Juno standing left, peacock at her feet left, 
8.07g/12h (MIR 47, 147n; RIC 7 [As]; CBN 310 [As]). Very
fine, dark patina £60-80

835

Florianus (276), Antoninianus, Cyzicus, c. 276, rev. 
CONCORDIA MILITVM, Victory presenting wreath to Emperor, 
4.50g/5h (RIC 116; C 15). Extremely fine, fully silvered 

£100-150

836

Probus (276-282), Antoninianus, Serdica, c. 277, rev. 
CLEMENTIA TEMP, Emperor standing right, receiving globe 
from Jupiter, 4.72g/6h (RIC 838; C 92). Extremely fine, 
fully silvered £80-100

837

Probus, Antoninianus, Serdica, c. 280, rev. RESTITVT ORBIS,
woman right presenting wreath to Emperor left, 3.66g/6h 
(RIC 856; C 515). Extremely fine, fully silvered £80-100

838

Probus, Antoninianus, Serdica, c. 277, rev. SOLI INVICTO, Sol
with whip in spread quadriga facing, 3.95g/12h (RIC 861; C
682). Extremely fine, fully silvered £80-100

839

Probus, Antoninianus, Serdica, c. 277, rev. VIRTVS PROBI AVG,
Emperor on horse galloping right, spearing fallen enemy, 
6.65g/12h (RIC 876; C 917). Extremely fine, fully silvered 

£80-100

840

Probus, Antoninianus, Serdica, c. 277, rev. VIRTVS PROBI AVG, 
Emperor on horse galloping right, spearing fallen enemy, 
4.75g/6h (RIC 877; C 917). Extremely fine, fully silvered 

£80-100

841

For the interpretation of RSR as Redeunt Saturnia Regna (Vergil 
Eclogues iv, 6-7) see de la Bédoyère, ‘Carausius and the Marks RSR
and I.N.P.C.D.A’, NC 1998, pp. 79-88

Carausius (286-293), Argenteus, London, c. 287, rev. 
RENOVAT ROMANO, she-wolf right, suckling Romulus and 
Remus, RSR in exergue, 4.55g/7h (RIC 571; Shiel 68; RSC 
82). Extremely fine and toned, very rare £2,000-2,500

842

Diocletian (284-305), Argenteus, Aquileia, c. 300, rev. 
XCVI AQ within laurel wreath, 3.10g/6h (RIC 16a; RSC 548b;
Paolucci, Zub 7). Usual flan crack, otherwise good very 
fine and toned, rare £150-200

843

Provenance: C. Oman Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 12 
November 1968, lot 213 (part)

Diocletian, Argenteus, Siscia, c. 294-5, rev. VIRTVS MILITVM,
four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city gate, 
2.82g/6h (RIC 32a and 43a; RSC 516h). Extremely fine, 
lightly toned £200-250

844

Diocletian, Nummus, Rome, c. 296-7, rev. GENIO POPVLI 
ROMANI A, Genius standing left, 18.45g/12h (RIC 64a). Very 
fine, dark brown tone, struck on a very large flan 

£100-150

845

Diocletian, Nummus, Trier, c. 296-7, rev. GENIO POPVLI 
ROMANI B-Γ, Genius standing left, holding patera and 
cornucopiæ, 8.82g/12h (RIC 175a). Good very fine, dark 
patina, very rare £100-150

846
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Provenance: C. Oman Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 12 
November 1968, lot 218 (part)

Maximianus (286-310), Argenteus, Nicomedia, c. 295, 
rev. VICTORIAE SARMATICAE, camp-gate, 3.22g/12h (RIC 25b; 
RSC 553c). Very fine, toned £100-150

847

Maximianus, Argenteus, Siscia, c. 294-5, rev. VIRTVS 
MILITVM, four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod in front of city
gate, 3.15g/12h (RIC 32b, 43b, 46b; RSC 625f; Jeločnik 2).
Flan crack, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

848

Maximianus, Nummus, London, c. 300, rev. GENIO POPVLI 
ROMANI, Genius standing left, 8.67g/10h (RIC 9). Extremely
fine, fine green-brown patina £40-60

849

Maximianus, Nummus, London, c. 305-6, rev. GENIO 
POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left, 9.15g/7h (RIC 43). 
Extremely fine, good brown tone £60-80

850

Provenance: C. Oman Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 12 
November 1968, lot 226 (part)

Constantius I (as Cæsar, 293-305), Argenteus, Carthage,
c. 296-8, rev. F ADEVENT AVGG N, Africa standing left, 2.73g/6h
(RIC 14a; RSC 33). Good fine and toned, rare £100-150

851

Galerius (as Cæsar, 293-305), Argenteus, Siscia, c. 294-5, 
rev. VICTORIA SARMAT, four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod 
before city gate, 2.36g/6h (RIC 32b and 38b; RSC 208e). 
Extremely fine, toned £200-250

852

Provenance: C. Oman Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 12 
November 1968, lot 226 (part)

Galerius, Argenteus, Rome, c. 295-7, rev. VIRTVS MILITVM, 
four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city gate, 
3.09g/12h (RIC 42b; RSC 219b). Very fine, toned 

£100-150

853

Provenance: C. Oman Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 12 
November 1968, lot 230 (part)

Galerius, Argenteus, Trier, c. 295-7, rev. VIRTVS MILITVM, 
four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city gate, 
3.74g/12h (RIC 110a; RSC 216b). Extremely fine, toned 

£200-250

854

Provenance: C. Oman Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 12 
November 1968, lot 230 (part)

Galerius, Argenteus, Trier, c. 298-9, rev. VIRTVS MILITVM, 
four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city gate, 
3.29g/12h (RIC 117b; RSC 217). Very fine, toned £100-150

855

Galerius, Nummus, London, c. 300, rev. GENIO POPVLI 
ROMANI, Genius standing left, 10.93g/5h (RIC 14b). Good 
very fine, brown tone £40-50

856

Galerius, Nummus, Lugdunum, c. 303-5, rev. GENIO POPVLI 
ROMANI, Genius standing left, 9.80g/5h (RIC 181; Bastien 
Lyon 174). Extremely fine and well-struck, good brown 
patina, rare £80-100

857

Galeria Valeria (Augusta 305-311), Nummus, 
Thessalonica, c. 308-10, rev. VENVS VICTRICI, Venus standing 
left, 6.84g/6h (RIC 36). Good very fine, good brown tone 

£80-100

858
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Constantine the Great (306-337), Nummus, London, c.
310-12, rev. ADVENTVVS AVG, prince riding left, 4.48g/6h (RIC
133). Good very fine, green patina, rare £80-100

859

Constantine the Great, Nummus, London, c. 312-13, 
rev. FELICITAS AVGG, Roma seated left, 3.37g/6h (RIC 245). 
Good very fine, green patina, rare £80-100

860

Constantine the Great, Nummus, Trier, c. 310-13, rev. 
SOLI INVICTO COMITI, head of Sol right, 5.93g/6h (RIC 886). 
Extremely fine with silvering, rare £100-150

861

Constantine was consul for the third time in 313 when the mint at
Ostia was closed and its organisation moved to Arles

Constantine the Great, Nummus, Arles, c. 313-15, rev. 
VTILITAS PVBLICA, Moneta standing left on prow, holding scales
and cornucopiæ, escorted by soldier holding Victory on 
globe, PARL in exergue, 2.48g/5h (cf. RIC 50 [bust right] and
51 [officina T]). Very fine, dark patina, extremely rare 

£800-1,000

862

Constantine the Great, Nummus, Rome, c. 312-13, rev. 
GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius left, 4.32g/6h (RIC 295a). 
Extremely fine, glossy brown tone £80-100

863

Constantine the Great, Nummus, Siscia, c. 319-320, 
rev. VICT LAETAE PRINC PERP, Victories either side of altar, 
3.08g/6h (RIC 95). FDC, silvered £80-100

864

Crispus (as Cæsar, 317-326), Nummus, Trier, c. 321, rev. 
BEATA TRANQVILLITAS, globe set on altar inscribed VOTIS XX, 
three stars above, STR in exergue, 2.90g/1h (cf. RIC 329). 
Good very fine, dark green patina, extremely rare 

£200-250

865

Constans (337-350), Æ 3 ‘Half-Centenionalis’, Siscia, c. 
348-350, rev. FEL TEMP REPARATIO, radiate phoenix on mound
of rocks, 2.39g/12h (RIC 234). Extremely fine, fine dark 
patina £40-60

866

Provenance: C. Oman Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 12 
November 1968, lot 258 (part)

Constantius II (337-361), Siliqua, Sirmium, c. 355-61, 
rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath, 2.85g/12h (RIC 66;
RSC 342-3i). Good very fine, toned £100-150

867

Constantius II, reduced Siliqua, Sirmium, c. 355-61, rev. 
VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath, 2.06g/12h (RIC 68; RSC
342-3u). Good very fine, toned £100-150

868

Constantius II, reduced Siliqua, Sirmium, c. 355-61, rev. 
VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath, 2.12g/12h (RIC 68; RSC
342-3u). Extremely fine £100-150

869

Constantius II, Siliqua, Constantinople, c. 351-5, rev. 
VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath, 3.27g/12h (RIC 101; 
RSC 341d). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

870

Constantius II, Siliqua, Thessalonica, c. 351-5, rev. VOTIS 
XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath, 3.32g/11h (RIC 163; RSC 
341c). Very fine, toned £100-150

871
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Vetranio (350), Æ 2 ‘Centenionalis’, Siscia, rev. CONCORDIA 
MILITVM, Emperor standing left, holding signum surmounted
by Chi-Rho banner in each hand, star above, 4.31g/12h 
(RIC 285; LRBC 1172). Good very fine, dark green patina 

£80-100

872

Julian II (360-363), Siliqua, Antioch, c. 362, rev. VOT X 
MVLT XX within wreath, 2.22g/5h (RIC 213; RSC 147). Good
very fine, toned £100-150

873

Julian II, Constantinople, Æ 1 ‘Maiorina’, c. 361-3, rev. 
SECVRITAS REIPVB, bull standing right, two stars above, 
8.60g/6h (RIC 163; LRBC 2059). About extremely fine, 
dark green patina £60-80

874

Julian II, Æ 3, Rome, c. 361, rev. VOT MVLT XX within 
wreath, 2.68g/12h (RIC 329). Extremely fine, fine dark 
patina £40-60

875

Valentinian I (364-375), Siliqua, Constantinople, c. 364
-7, rev. VOT V within wreath, 1.81g/6h (RIC 13a [9]; RSC 
69Ae). Good very fine, toned £60-80

876

Valens (364-378), Miliarensis, Trier, c. 378-83, rev. VIRTVS 
EXERCITVS, Emperor standing left, holding labarum, 4.21g/5h
(RIC 26b/2; RSC 71c). Extremely fine, toned £1,000-1,500

877

Valens, Siliqua, Trier, c. 375-8, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma 
seated left, holding Victory on globe, 2.24g/1h (RIC 46a; 
RSC 110a). Extremely fine £80-100

878

Gratian (367-383), Miliarensis, Siscia, c. 378-83, rev. 
VIRTVS EXERCITVS, Emperor standing left, holding labarum, 
4.29g/7h (RIC 23a; RSC 53c). Extremely fine, toned 

£1,000-1,500

879

Gratian, Siliqua, Trier, c. 375-8, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma 
seated left, holding Victory on globe, 2.21g/6h (RIC 27f and
45c; RSC 86a). Extremely fine, attractively toned 

£100-150

880

Gratian, Siliqua, Rome, c. 375-8, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma 
seated left, holding Victory on globe, 1.87g/12h (RIC 35b 
var; RSC 86Ab var). Good very fine £80-100

881

Valentinian II (375-392), Siliqua, Rome, c. 375-8, rev. 
VRBS ROMA, Roma seated left, holding Victory on globe, 
2.17g/12h (RIC 46c and 64b; RSC 76e). Good very fine 

£80-100

882

Theodosius I (379-395), Siliqua, Lugdunum, c. 388-92, 
rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma seated left, holding Victory on globe, 
2.17g/12h (RIC 43b; RSC 72b). Extremely fine, toned 

£100-150

883

Magnus Maximus (383-388), Siliqua, Trier, c. 383-8, 
rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM, Roma seated facing, 1.97g/12h (RIC 
84b; RSC 20b). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

884

Arcadius (383-408), Siliqua, Milan, c. 388-94, rev. VOT X 
MVLT XV within wreath, 1.01g/12h (RIC 27a; RSC 27c). 
Extremely fine, toned £100-150

885
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Eugenius (392-394), Siliqua, Trier, c. 392-4, rev. VIRTVS 
ROMANORVM, Roma seated facing on cuirass, holding Victory
on globe, 1.29g/7h (RIC 106d; RSC 14a). Good very fine, 
toned, rare £200-250

886

Honorius (393-423), Solidus, Ravenna, c. 402-6, rev. 
VICTORIA AVGGG, Emperor right, holding labarum, foot on 
captive, 4.48g/11h (RIC 1287; Ranieri 11). Good very fine 

£400-500

887

Honorius, Solidus, Ravenna, c. 402-6, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG, 
Emperor right, holding labarum, foot on captive, 4.46g/6h
(RIC 1287; Ranieri 11). Good very fine £400-500

888

Honorius, Solidus, Ravenna, c. 402-6, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG, 
Emperor right, holding labarum, foot on captive, 4.29g/12h
(RIC 1287; Ranieri 11). Good very fine £400-500

889

Honorius, Solidus, Ravenna, c. 402-6, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG, 
Emperor right, holding labarum, foot on captive, 4.39g/5h
(RIC 1287; Ranieri 11). Good very fine £400-500

890

Honorius, Solidus, Ravenna, c. 402-6, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG, 
Emperor right, holding labarum, foot on captive, 4.29g/6h
(RIC 1287; Ranieri 11). Good very fine £400-500

891

Honorius, Solidus, Ravenna, c. 402-6, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG, 
Emperor right, holding labarum, foot on captive, 4.44g/6h
(RIC 1287; Ranieri 11). Good very fine £400-500

892

Honorius, Solidus, Ravenna, c. 402-6, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG, 
Emperor right, holding labarum, foot on captive, 4.51g/5h 
(RIC 1287; Ranieri 11). Good very fine £400-500

893

Theodosius II (402-450), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 430
-40, rev. VOT XXX MVLT XXXX Z, Roma seated left, 4.27g/7h 
(RIC 257; MIRB 25a). Very fine £400-500

894

Theodosius II, Solidus, Thessalonica, c. 421, rev. GLORIA 
ORVIS TERRAR, Emperor facing, holding labarum and cross on
globe, 4.22g/6h (RIC 361; MIRB 58). Good very fine, rare 

£400-500

895

Maximus (rival to Augustus, 409-411), Siliqua, Barcino 
(Barcelona), [DN MAX] IM-VS PF AVG, pearl-diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTOR[IA] AA[VGGG], Roma 
seated left on cuirass, holding Victory on globe and 
reversed spear, SMBA in exergue, 0.55g/12h (RIC 1601; RSC
1b). Brittle and ragged flan, otherwise better than very 
fine and very rare £400-500

896

Valentinian III (425-455), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 
425, two emperors nimbate enthroned facing, 4.32g/6h 
(RIC 243; MIRB 24a). Very fine, rare £400-500

897

Leo I (457-474), Solidus, Constantinople, rev. VICTORIA 
AVGGG A, Victory standing left, 4.45g/6h (RIC 605; MIRB 
3a). Extremely fine £250-300

898

Zeno I (Second reign, 476-491), Solidus, Rome, rev. 
VICTORIA AVGGG E, Victory standing left, 4.46g/5h (RIC 910; 
MIRB 2a). Extremely fine £250-300
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Contorniate, Rome, late 4th or early 5th cent. AD, large, 
engraved monogram PE, the vertical stroke and the middle
horizontal stroke meeting at the central hole, rev. 
concentric circles centred on the central hole, 38.94g 
(Alföldi –). Very fine, earthy green patina £200-250

900

‘Paduan’ Sestertius after G. Cavino, laureate and draped 
bust of Vitellius right, rev. Honos and Virtus standing 
facing, 20.19g/6h (Klawans 18; Lawrence 28). Later 
aftercast, very fine, dark brown patina £50-70

901

GERMAN MIGRATION PERIOD

GAUL, Tremissis, with blundered name of Valentinian III
(425-455), late 4th century, O II AVTIII-IIAIIVAC, bust right, rev. 
COIIO8 COIIOO above and below cross potent within wreath, 
1.51g/6h (MEC 333). Very fine and very rare £400-600

902

GEPIDS IN SIRMIUM, Quarter-Siliqua in the name of 
Anastasius (491-504), DNANASTISIVSPAI, crude diademed bust
of Anastasius right, rev. IVICA OSASROMA, crude monogram of
Theoderic, 0.93g/9h (cf. Demo 77; for prototype cf. MIB 
Milan 46). Good very fine, rare £400-500

903

MEROVINGIANS IN GAUL, Solidus in the name of 
Justinian I (527-65), DN IVSTINIANVS P P AVG, pearl-diademed 
and helmeted three-quarter facing bust, holding spear over
shoulder and shield decorated with horseman spearing a 
fallen enemy, rev. VICTOR AVGGGA CONOB, Victory standing left,
holding voided jewelled cross, star in left field, 4.31g/6h (cf.
Belfort 5248-5450). Good very fine; unpublished in the 
standard references £500-600

904

Uncertain Eastern mint, gold issue imitating a 
Justinian I Solidus of Thessalonica (527-565), helmeted 
and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear, rev. Victory 
standing left, holding long cross, 0.77g/6h (cf. MIB 20; cf. 
Sear 178A). Very fine; unpublished £400-500

905

LOMBARDIC DUKES OF BENEVENTUM, Grimoald
III (788-806), Denaro, monogram, rev. cross on steps 
between alpha and omega, 1.53g/6h (CNI XVIII, pl. 6, 28;
BMC 18; MEC 1100). Extremely fine and toned, extremely
rare £2,000-2,500

906

LOMBARDIC DUKES OF BENEVENTUM, Sicard 
(832-839), Solidus, SIC ARDV·, crowned and draped facing 
bust, holding globus cruciger, rev. VICTORΔ PRINCI, cross 
potent on two steps between S I, CONOB in exergue, 3.92g/11h
(CNI XVIII, pl. 7, 16; BMC 1; MEC 1108 var). Extremely 
fine £1,200-1,500
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Æ 3, with blundered legend and portrait of Constantius II,
post-reformed issue (348-354), stylised imperial bust right, 
rev. soldier left, spearing fallen horseman, 1.94g/12h (cf. 
RIC Constantius II 72). Very fine, dark patina £40-50

908

Æ 4, imitation of late 5th cent. bronze issue, stylised 
imperial bust right, rev. abstract design, 0.94g 
(unpublished). Very fine £40-50

909

BYZANTINE COINS

Anastasius (491-518), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 492, 
officina I, 4.34g/5h (MIB 4; Sear 3). Scratches in field, 
otherwise very fine £250-300

910

Anastasius, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 507-18, officina I,
4.42g/6h (MIB 7; Sear 5). Extremely fine £250-300

911

Justinian I (527-565), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 542-65,
officina Δ, 4.51g/6h (MIB 7; Sear 140). Extremely fine 

£300-400

912

Justinian I, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 542-52, officina I,
4.26g/7h (MIB 7; Sear 140). Very fine £200-250

913

Justin II (565-578), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 567-78, 
officina S, 4.49g/5h (MIB 4; Sear 344). Good very fine 

£200-250

914

Justin II, Solidus, Constantinople, officina H, 4.47g/6h 
(MIB 4; Sear 345). Extremely fine £250-300

915

Justin II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 567-78, officina S, 
4.40g/6h (MIB 5; Sear 345). Good very fine £250-300
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Justin II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 567-78, officina I, 
4.48g/6h (MIB 5; Sear 345). Very fine £200-250

917

Justin II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 567-78, officina E, 
4.40g/6h (MIB 5; Sear 345). Good very fine £200-250

918

Justin II, lightweight Solidus of 22 Siliquæ, 
Constantinople, c. 567-78, officina S, 4.05g/6h (MIB 6; Sear
376 [Antioch]). Small graffito, otherwise good very fine, 
rare £200-250

919

Tiberius II Constantine (578-582), Solidus, officina Δ, 
4.48g/5h (MIB 4; Sear 422). Very fine but creased 

£100-150

920

Maurice Tiberius (582-602), Solidus, Constantinople, c.
583-602, officina Z, 4.45g/6h (MIB 6; Sear 478). About 
extremely fine £200-250

921

Maurice Tiberius, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 583-602, 
4.48g/6h (MIB 6; Sear 478). Extremely fine £200-250

922

Maurice Tiberius, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 583-602, 
officina S, 4.30g/6h (MIB 11; Sear 481). Extremely fine 

£200-250

923

Maurice Tiberius, Tremissis, 1.48g/6h (MIB 20; Sear 
488). Good very fine £150-200

924

Phocas (602-610), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 603-7, 
officina B, 4.41g/7h (MIB 7; Sear 618). Very fine £200-250

925

Phocas, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 603-7, officina B, 
4.44g/7h (MIB 7; Sear 618). Very fine £200-250

926

Phocas, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 609-10, officina I, 
4.39g/7h (MIB 9; Sear 620). Good very fine £200-250

927

Phocas, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 609-10, officina I, 
4.44g/6h (MIB 11; Sear 620). Graffito on obverse, 
otherwise extremely fine £200-250

928

Phocas, 20 Nummi, Ravenna, c. 607-10, 3.85g/6h (MIB 
113; Ranieri 526; Sear 707). Very fine with green patina, 
very rare £100-150

929

Heraclius (610-641), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 610-13, 
officina E, 4.36g/6h (MIB 5; Sear 731). Good very fine 

£200-250

930

Heraclius, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 610-13, officina E, 
4.37g/6h (MIB 6; Sear 732). Good very fine £200-250

931

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine (613-632), 
Solidus, Constantinople, c. 616-25, officina E, 4.42g/6h 
(MIB 11; Sear 738). Good very fine £200-250
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Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 616-25, officina E, 4.46g/7h (MIB 11; 
Sear 738). Good very fine £200-250

933

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, Solidus, 
Constantinople, officina E, 4.52g/7h (MIB 14; Sear 739). 
Extremely fine £250-300

934

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, Solidus, 
Constantinople, officina Z, 4.52g/7h (MIB 14; Sear 739). 
Extremely fine £250-300

935

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, Solidus, 
Constantinople, officina Z, 4.52g/7h (MIB 14; Sear 739). 
Good very fine £200-250

936

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 629-32, officina A, 4.41g/6h (MIB 29; 
Sear 749). Good very fine £200-250

937

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 629-32, officina Δ, 4.45g/6h (MIB 29; 
Sear 749). Good very fine £200-250

938

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 629-32, officina H, 4.49g/7h (MIB 37α; 
Sear 751). Good very fine £200-250

939

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas 
(632-641), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 632-6, οfficina A, 
4.45g/6h (MIB 39; Sear 758). Good very fine £200-250

940

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
Solidus, Constantinople, c. 632-6, οfficina B, 4.42g/6h 
(MIB 39; Sear 758). Good very fine £200-250

941

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
Solidus, Constantinople, c. 632-6, οfficina I, 4.47g/6h (MIB
39; Sear 758). Good very fine £200-250

942

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
Solidus, Constantinople, indiction yr. 10 [636/7], οfficina S,
4.38g/7h (MIB 42; Sear 761). Good very fine £200-250

943

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
Solidus, Constantinople, c. 641, οfficina Δ, 4.32g/6h (MIB
48 [Heraclius II]; Sear 770). Two contemporary mount 
marks, otherwise good very fine  £150-200

944

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
Solidus, Constantinople, c. 640-1, officina E, 4.37g/6h (MIB
50; Sear 769). Extremely fine £250-300

945

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
Solidus, Constantinople, c. 640-1, officina E, 4.37g/6h (MIB
50; Sear 769). Graffiti on reverse, otherwise about 
extremely fine £200-250
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Constans II (641-668), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 642-7,
officina Θ, 4.37g/7h (MIB 3; Sear 936). Good very fine 

£200-250

947

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 642-7, officina I,
4.36g/6h (MIB 3; Sear 936). Good very fine £200-250

948

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, indiction yr. 6 
[646/7], officina B, 4.30g/6h (MIB 14; Sear 947). Good 
very fine £200-250

949

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 650-2, officina Γ,
4.48g/6h (MIB 20; Sear 953). Good very fine £200-250

950

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 652-4, officina S,
4.46g/7h (MIB 23; Sear 956). Good very fine £200-250

951

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 652-4, officina B,
4.38g/6h (MIB 23; Sear 956). Good very fine £200-250

952

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 652-4, officina Γ,
4.37g/6h (MIB 23; Sear 956). Very fine £200-250

953

Constans II, Tremissis, Constantinople, 1.36g/6h (MIB 
51; Sear 984). Very fine £80-100

954

Constans II and Constantine IV (654-668), Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 654-9, officina B, 4.28g/7h (MIB 26; 
Sear 959). Extremely fine £200-250

955

Constans II and Constantine IV, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 654-9, officina E, 4.26g/7h (MIB 26; 
Sear 959). Good very fine £200-250

956

Constans II and Constantine IV, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 654-9, officina Δ, 4.42g/7h (MIB 26; 
Sear 959). Extremely fine £200-250

957

Constans II and Constantine IV, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 654-9, officina Γ, 4.36g/6h (MIB 26; 
Sear 959). Good very fine £200-250

958

Constans II and Constantine IV, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 654-9, officina Γ, 4.26g/7h (MIB 26; 
Sear 959). Good very fine £200-250

959

Constans II and Constantine IV, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 654-9, officina Z, 4.46g/7h (MIB 26; Sear
959). Extremely fine £250-300

960

Constans II and Constantine IV, 10 Nummi, Syracuse, 
c. 654-68, 3.09g/6h (MIB 215; Spahr 140; Sear 1115A). 
Extremely fine, dark green patina £60-80

961

Constans II, Constantine IV, Heraclius and 
Tiberius (659-668), Solidus, Constantinople, c. 662-7, 
officina I, 4.35g/7h (MIB 38; Sear 967). Good very fine 

£200-250
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Constans II, Constantine IV, Heraclius and 
Tiberius, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 662-7, officina H, 
4.34g/6h (MIB 38; Sear 967). Good very fine £200-250

963

Constans II, Constantine IV, Heraclius and 
Tiberius, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 662-7, officina H, 
4.44g/7h (MIB 38; Sear 967). Good very fine £200-250

964

Constantine IV, Heraclius and Tiberius (668-681), 
Solidus, Constantinople, c. 668-9, CONOBT, officina Θ, 
4.36g/7h (MIB 3B; Sear 1147A). Very fine and very rare 

£600-800

965

Constantine IV, Heraclius and Tiberius, Solidus, 
Constantinople, c. 674-81, 4.34g/6h (MIB 7; Sear 1154). 
Good very fine £200-250

966

This previously unpublished coin fills the gap between Syracusan 
issues MIB 32 and MIB 33, and corresponds to the 
Constantinopolitan issue of 669, MIB 4

Constantine IV, Heraclius and Tiberius, Solidus, 
Syracuse, c. 669, DN CONT - ANYS 9, beardless facing bust with
long hair, wearing helmet and cuirass and holding spear, 
rev. VICTO INV Γ, cross potent on four steps between 
Heraclius and Tiberius, CONON in exergue, 4.74g/6h (MIB –;
Spahr –; Anastasi –; Sear –). Extremely fine; unpublished
and believed the only known specimen £4,000-5,000

967

Constantine IV, Heraclius and Tiberius, 40 Nummi,
Ravenna, yr. 22 or 23 [675/6 or 676/7], 5.23g/6h (MIB 117;
Ranieri 728-9). Fine to very fine, dark patina, extremely 
rare £200-250

968

Constantine IV (681-685), Solidus of fine style, 
Constantinople, c. 681-5, officina Γ, 4.35g/6h (MIB 10; Sear
1157). Extremely fine £300-500

969

Justinian II (First reign, 685-695), 40 Nummi, Syracuse,
3.39g/6h (MIB 71; Spahr 225; Sear 1301). Good very fine,
dark patina, rare £80-100

970

Leontius (695-698), 40 Nummi, Syracuse, 4.45g/6h (MIB
37; Spahr 237; Sear 1344). Very fine, dark patina, rare 

£200-250

971

Tiberius III (698-705), 20 Nummi, Syracuse, 1.47g/6h 
(MIB 79; Spahr 271; Sear 1395). Very fine £60-80

972

Justinian II (Second reign, 705-711), 40 Nummi, 
Syracuse, 3.91g/6h (MIB 54; Ranieri 789; Sear 1445). Fine,
dark patina, very rare £200-250

973

Constantine V and Leo III (751-775), 40 Nummi, 
uncertain South Italian or Sicilian mint, imperial bust 
facing holding akakia, rev. imperial bust facing holding 
cross on globe, 2.93g/4h (cf. DOC Constantine V p.316, 24; 
cf. Sear 1582D). Very fine for issue, dark tone £200-250

974

Romanus I and Christopher (924-931), Solidus, 
4.24g/6h (Füeg 7.A.1 var (*); Sear 1745). Good very fine, 
unpublished variant £400-450

975

Leo III and Constantine V (720-741), 20 Nummi, 
Ravenna, 1.23g/6h (DOC –; Ranieri 819; Sear –). Very 
fine, green patina, very rare £200-250
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Constantine V and Leo IV (741-775), debased Solidus, 
Rome, c. 751-75, rev. bust of Leo IV facing, R in right field, 
2.95g/6h (DOC (32) var; Sear 1570). Very fine, dark tone,
very rare £900-1,200

977

Leo V (813-820), 40 Nummi, Syracuse, 2.63g/7h (DOC 18;
Spahr 374; Sear 1637). Good very fine, good green-brown
patina £50-70

978

Constantine IX (1042-1055), Histamenon Nomisma, 
Constantinople, 4.30g/6h (DOC 3; Sear 1830). Very fine 

£200-250

979

Constantine IX, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople,
4.36g/5h (DOC 3; Sear 1830). Very fine £200-250

980

Constantine IX, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople,
4.40g/5h (DOC 3; Sear 1830). Very fine £200-250

981

Constantine X (1059-1067), Histamenon Nomisma, 
Constantinople, 4.46g/6h (DOC 1; Sear 1847). Good very 
fine £200-250

982

Constantine X, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, 
4.41g/6h (DOC 1; Sear 1847). Good very fine £200-250

983

Michael VII (1071-1078), Histamenon Nomisma, 
Constantinople, 4.41g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 1868). Extremely 
fine £250-300

984

Michael VII, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, 
4.46g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 1868). Good very fine £200-250

985

Michael VII, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, 
4.42g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 1868). Good very fine £200-250

986

Michael VII, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, 
4.39g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 1868). Good very fine £200-250

987

Michael VII, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, 
4.36g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 1868). Good very fine £200-250

988

Michael VII, Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, 
4.33g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 1868). Good very fine £200-250
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Alexius I (1081-1118), electrum Trachy Nomisma, 
Constantinople, c. 1081-2, 4.31g/6h (DOC T1b; Sear 1893).
Good very fine £250-300

990

Alexius I, Trachy Nomisma, Thessalonica, c. 1081-2, 
3.29g/6h (DOC 5; Sear 1905). Very fine, rare £250-300

991

Alexius I, Aspron Trachy Nomisma, Constantinople, after 
c. 1092, 3.91g/6h (DOC 25; Sear 1918). Very fine £80-100

992

Alexius I, Aspron Trachy Nomisma, Constantinople, after 
c. 1092, 3.91g/6h (DOC 25; Sear 1918). Very fine £80-100

993

John III (1222-1254), Hyperpyron Nomisma, Magnesia, c.
1232-54, 3.94g/6h (DOC 5; Sear 2073). Good very fine 

£250-300

994

John V and Anna of Savoy (as Regent, 1341-1347), 
Basilikon, 0.68g/6h (DOC class IV, 1103-13; Sear 2502). 
Flan split, otherwise fine, very rare £500-600

995

Engraved three ounce weight, Γ  Γ flanking long cross, all 
within wreath on square flan, 82.82g (Dürr pl. 4, 25; cf. 
Bendall 66). Extremely fine, dark green patina £200-250

996

Seven Nomismata weight, N Z inlaid in silver on plain 
turned flan, 17.79g (Dürr –; Bendall –). Extremely fine, 
dark green patina  £100-150

997

ARAB-BYZANTINE PALESTINE, Fals, Tabariyyah 
(Tiberias), c. 650-680, imitating 40 Nummi of Heraclius, 
three standing imperial figures, rev. large M flanked by two
standing imperial figures, 3.43g/2h (Walker p.15, 44; 
Album 107-8). Good very fine, earthy green patina 

£150-200
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SYRACUSE, Agathokles, Æ (29), Artemis/thunderbolt 
type [29]. Varied state £100-150

999

SYRACUSE, Agathokles, Æ (29), Artemis/thunderbolt 
type [29]. Varied state £100-150

1000

ATHENS, Tetradrachms (7), eye in profile issue [7]. Fine 
to very fine £900-1,200

1001

ÆGINA, Staters (3), c. 500-480 (Milbank pl. 1, 2-3, two 
with countermarks) [3]. Fine; with identifying tickets 

£200-250

1002

ÆGINA, Staters (3), c. 500-480 (Milbank pl. 1, 2-3, two 
with countermarks) [3]. Fine; with identifying tickets 

£200-250

1003

ÆGINA, Staters (3), c. 500-480 (Milbank pl. 1, 2-3, two 
with countermarks) [3]. Fine; with identifying tickets 

£200-250

1004

ÆGINA, Staters (2); ELIS, Hemidrachms (2) [4]. Fine; 
with identifying tickets £250-300

1005

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander the Great, 
Tetradrachms (4) [4]. Fine to very fine £150-200

1006

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander the Great, 
Tetradrachms (3); KROTON, Stater [4]. Varied state; 
with identifying tickets £40-60

1007

SAMARIA, temp. Pharnabasos (c. 413-373 BCE), Obols
and Hemiobols (21), with descriptive tickets catalogued 
according to Meshorer and Qedar, 31, 37, 45, 48, 75, 77, 75,
77, 87, 92, 102, 105, 111, 120, 134, 135, 138, 159, 161, 163, 
197 [21]. Fine to very fine £600-800

1008

JUDÆA, Æ (12), all Leptons, including Pontius Pilate [12]. 
Varied state; with identifying tickets £40-60

1009

EGYPT, Alexandria Æ (8), one with countermark; a very 
worn Tetradrachm of Ptolemy I [9]. Varied state £100-150

1010

Greek (7), including Alexander II and Philip I of Syria 
Tetradrachms, etc [7]. Mostly very fine £100-150

1011

Greek (10), including Sigloi (5); other coins (15) [25]. 
Varied state £100-150

1012

Greek (10), including Antiochos IV of Commagene, Soter 
Megas, etc [10]. Varied state; with identifying tickets 

£100-150

1013

Greek (14), including Thessalian League, Arcadian League,
etc [14]. Fine to very fine; some with identifying tickets 

£400-500

1014

Greek (15), including Metapontum, Kroton, Velia, Terina, 
Poseidonia, etc [15]. Varied state £100-150

1015

Greek (22), including Parthian Drachms (16) [22]. Varied 
state £150-200

1016

Greek (24), including Ptolemaic Egypt, Parthia, etc [24]. 
Varied state; with identifying tickets £400-500

1017

Greek (24), including Sicily, Carthage, Thessalonica, etc 
[12]. Varied state; with identifying tickets £150-200

1018

Greek (25), including Staters of Velia, Heracleia, Corinth, 
etc [25]. Varied state £100-150

1019

Provenance: E. Szauer

Greek (29), including Sicily and Central Greece, etc [29]. 
Varied state; with identifying tickets £100-150

1020

Provenance: E. Szauer

Greek (29), including Ptolemaic (4), Iberia (6), etc [29]. 
Varied state; with identifying tickets £100-150

1021

Greek (34), including Spain, Italy, Sicily, etc [34]. Varied 
state  £80-100

1022

Greek (35), including Syracuse [35]. Varied state 
£100-150

1023

Greek (38), including Spain, Italy, Sicily, etc [38]. Varied 
state £80-100

1024

Greek (42), mostly Northern Greece bronze [42]. Varied 
state, all patinated £500-600

1025

Greek (47), including Spain, Italy, Carthage, etc [47]. 
Varied state £80-100

1026

Greek (86), mostly Rhodes bronzes [86]. Varied state
£80-100

1027

SYRIA, Tetradrachms (4), Nero, Trajan, etc; together with
a Denarius [5]. Fine to very fine £100-150

1028

Roman Provincial (6), including Caracalla and Severus 
Alexander [6]. Mostly very fine £300-350

1029

Provenance: E. Szauer

Roman Provincial (13), various issues [13]. Varied state; 
with identifying tickets £100-150

1030

Roman Provincial (19), various issues [19]. Varied state 
£30-40

1031

Roman Provincial (21), various issues [21]. Varied state; 
with identifying tickets £100-150

1032

Provenance: E. Szauer

Roman Provincial (29), including Carteia, Gadir, etc [29].
Varied state; with identifying tickets £100-150

1033

Roman Republican (29), including other issues [29]. 
Varied state; with identifying tickets £200-300

1034

Roman Republican (40), mostly Asses [40].  Varied state 
£100-150

1035

Roman Republican (49), Denarii (47), Quinarii (2) [49]. 
Varied state £500-600

1036

Roman Imperial (5), including Arcadius, clipped Siliqua 
[5]. Fine to very fine £100-150

1037

Roman Imperial (14), various issues [14]. Varied state 
£20-30

1038

Roman Imperial (14), including Constantius II, Constantius
Gallus, etc [14]. Mostly very fine or better; with 
identifying tickets £80-100

1039

Provenance: E. Szauer

Roman Imperial (14), including Asses (4) [14]. Varied 
state; with identifying tickets £20-30

1040

Roman Imperial (17), including Denarii of Severus 
Alexander, Maximinus, Elagabalus, etc [17]. Varied state;
with identifying tickets £150-200

1041

Roman Imperial (18), including Philip I, Carus, Maxentius,
Galeria Valeria, Licinius I, Constantine and Helena [18]. 
Varied state; with identifying tickets £80-100

1042

Roman Imperial (19), various issues [19]. Varied state 
£40-60

1043

Roman Imperial (21), including Caracalla, Philip I, etc [21]. 
Varied state £40-60

1044

Roman Imperial (23), various issues [23]. Varied state; 
with identifying tickets £150-200

1045
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Roman Imperial (26), including Gallienus, Probus, 
Postumus, etc [26]. Varied state £100-150

1046

Roman Imperial (26), Sestertii and Asses, including 
Augustus, Caligula, Claudius, Nero, Vespasian, etc [26]. 
Varied state £200-250

1047

Roman Imperial (26), various issues [26]. Varied state; 
with identifying tickets £150-200

1048

Roman Imperial (26), including Allectus, etc [26]. Varied 
state £60-80

1049

Roman Imperial (27), various issues [27]. Varied state; 
with identifying tickets £200-300

1050

Roman Imperial (28), including Otho, Vespasian, Julia 
Paula, etc [28]. Varied state; with identifying tickets

£120-150

1051

Roman Imperial (29), including Augustus, Antonia, 
Caligula, etc [29]. Varied state; with identifying tickets 

£300-400

1052

Roman Imperial (29), including Antoninus Pius, Septimius
Severus, etc [29]. Varied state; mostly with identifying 
tickets £150-200

1053

Roman Imperial (29), including Pupienus, Diadumenian, 
etc [29]. Varied state; with identifying tickets £300-400

1054

Roman Imperial (29), including Æmilian, Ælia Flacilla, 
Herennius Etruscus, etc [29]. Varied state; with 
identifying tickets £150-200

1055

Roman Imperial (29), including Valerian II, Valens, Ælia 
Flacilla, etc [29]. Varied state; with identifying tickets 

£200-250

1056

Roman Imperial (29), including Volusian, Constantius II,
Helena, etc [29]. Varied state; with identifying tickets 

£100-150

1057

Roman Imperial (29), various issues [29]. Varied state 
£400-500

1058

Provenance: E. Szauer

Roman Imperial (29), including Asses (5), Antoniniani (8) 
[29]. Varied state; with identifying tickets £200-250

1059

Roman Imperial (29), various issues [29]. Varied state; 
with identifying tickets £400-500

1060

Roman Imperial (29), including Sestertii (4), Folles (13) 
[29]. Varied state; with identifying tickets £150-200

1061

Roman Imperial (29), including Augustus, Tiberius, 
Caligula, Germanicus, etc [29]. Varied state £400-500

1062

Roman Imperial (29), including Augustus, Hadrian, 
Postumus, etc [29]. Varied state £400-500

1063

Roman Imperial (29), various issues [29]. Varied state; 
with identifying tickets £200-300

1064

Provenance: E. Szauer

Roman Imperial (29), including Folles (13) [29]. Varied 
state; with identifying tickets £100-150

1065

Provenance: From the Bassaleg (Gwent) Hoard, 1986.

For detailed information on the hoard see Spink Auction 60, lots 
226-241

Roman Imperial (36), all Antoniniani, including Gordian 
III, Philip I and II, Valerian, Gallienus, Salonina, Trajan 
Decius, etc [36]. Very fine and better; together with 
details of the hoard £700-800

1066

Roman Imperial (40), various bronzes [40]. Varied state;
with identifying tickets £300-400

1067

Roman Imperial (49), mostly bronzes [49]. Varied state 
£300-400

1068

Roman Imperial (61), various issues [61]. Varied state 
£40-60

1069

Roman Imperial (73), mostly Antoninianii [73]. Varied 
state £400-500

1070

Roman Imperial (77), including Denarii (13) [77]. Varied 
state £500-600

1071

Roman Imperial (99), including Sestertii (8) [99]. Mostly 
poor £200-250

1072

Roman Tesserae (108), an interesting study group [108]. 
Varied state £200-300

1073

Roman (132), various issues [132]. Varied state; with 
identifying tickets £250-300

1074

Provenance: E. Szauer

Byzantine (28), including Justinian I, Justin II and Sophia,
Heraclius, etc [28]. Varied state £100-150

1075

Provenance: E. Szauer

Byzantine (29), including Heraclius, Alexius I, etc [29]. 
Varied state; with identifying tickets £100-150

1076

Provenance: E. Szauer

Byzantine (32), including Justinian I, Heraclius, etc [32]. 
Varied state £100-150

1077

Byzantine (41), including lead seals [41]. Varied state 
£300-400

1078

Byzantine (95), all Folles, including Sicilian issues [95]. 
Varied state £300-400

1079

Artukid and Turcoman figurative Æ Dirhems (34), 
including scarce types [34]. Varied state £300-400

1080

Sassanian (9), including Vahran IV, Hormizd II, Shapur II,
etc [9]. Mostly very fine £100-150

1081

Sassanian (14), including Dirhems (10) [14]. Varied state;
with identifying tickets £80-100

1082

Sassanian (28), all late Drachms [28]. Very fine to 
extremely fine £250-300

1083

Southern Italy and Sicily (89), mostly 16th-18th century 
[89]. Varied state £40-60

1084

Southern Italy and Sicily (approx. 150), including 
Hohenstaufen, Angevin and Aragonese periods [Lot]. 
Varied state £200-300

1085

Southern Italy and Sicily (approx. 170), mostly Norman 
and Islamic [Lot]. Varied state £200-300

1086

Miscellaneous (9), including Artukid, etc [9]. Varied state 
£20-30

1087

Miscellaneous (12), including India, Islamic, Armenia, etc 
[12]. Varied state; with identifying tickets £40-60

1088

Miscellaneous (15), including Julius Cæsar, etc [15]. Varied
state £40-60

1089

Miscellaneous (19), including Mark Antony, Parthia, 
Judæa, etc [19]. Varied state £40-60

1090

Miscellaneous (19), including Indo-Scythian, Indo-Greek, 
Kushan, etc [19]. Varied state; with identifying tickets 

£100-150

1091

Provenance: E. Szauer

Miscellaneous (27), including Sassanian, Parthian, etc [27]. 
Mostly good very fine or better; the majority with 
identifying tickets £250-300

1092

Miscellaneous (33), including Marcus Aurelius, Volusian, 
etc [33]. Varied state £40-60

1093
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Miscellaneous (39), various issues [39]. Varied state; with
identifying tickets £250-300

1094

Provenance: Found in the R. Thames

Medieval leather purses (2), 13th century, both 10 x 9 cm 
[2]. Professionally conserved and in very good condition 

£100-150

1095

NUMISMATIC BOOKS, ETC

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject
to return.

Provenance: Harry Pegg, Beeston, Spink Auction 42, 6 March 
1985, lot 183.

The inscription refers to the first Houses of Parliment

An antique cabinet, 26 x 26 x 33mm, comprising 24 trays 
single-pierced for coins of various sizes, bottom drawer, 
double doors (slightly damaged), lock (no key), ink 
inscription on back ‘The back of this Cabinet is part of a 
beam taken from beneath the floor of the Pointed Chamber,
being part of the original wood used in the Building in the 
reign of Edward the Confessor, and…by permission of the
Honble. Commissioners of his Majesty’s…and Forests…
Thursday October 10, 1834. F. Doubleday, 32 Russell 
Street, London’. Good condition; doors inset with a copy 
of a bronze medallion of Commodus with Britannia seated

£400-500

1096

Provenance: Ex libris David Griffiths, some with his bookplates

AKERMAN, J.Y., Coins of the Romans relating to Britain, 
London, 1836, vi + 84pp, 6 engraved plates, signature of W.
Webster on second free endpaper; PRICE, M.J., and others 
(eds), Coin Hoards, vols. 1-7, London, 1975-85; together 
with other references (6), by Jacob, Seltman, Milne, etc 
[14]. Publishers’ bindings; first a trifle shaky £40-50

1097

Provenance: Ex libris Peter Seaby, London, and David Griffiths, 
with their bookplates

AKERMAN, J.Y. (ed), The Numismatic Chronicle, London, 
vols. I, II and III, 1837-41, ix + 276pp, x + 260pp, vii + 
195pp, vol. III bound with AKERMAN, J.Y., Catalogue d’une 
partie de la collection de médailles du Chevalier du Horta,
London, 1839, vii + 113pp [3]. Full decorated brown calf, 
ribbed spines, signature of Daniel Haigh, 1841, on title 
page of vol. III; extremities a trifle rubbed and some light
foxing, otherwise a very fine and handsome trio £90-120

1098

AMERICAN NUMISMATIC SOCIETY, Museum Notes, III (2), IV, X,
XI, 17, 21, New York, 1948-76; NOE, S.P., Two Hoards of 
Persian Sigloi, ANS NNM 136, New York, 1956, 44pp, 15 
plates; COX, D.H., Coins from the Excavations at Curium, 
1932-1953, ANS NNM 145, New York, 1959, xii + 125pp, 12
plates; BOYCE, A.A., Festal and Dated Coins of the Roman 
Empire, ANS NNM 153, New York, 1965, x + 102pp, 15 
plates (2 copies); FAGERLIE, Joan M., Late Roman and 
Byzantine Solidi found in Sweden and Denmark, ANS 
NNM 157, New York, 1967, xxv + 212pp, 33 plates; 
MACDOWALL, D.W., The Western Coinages of Nero, ANS 
NNM 161, New York, 1979, xvii + 256pp, 25 plates; KOCH, 
Heidemarie, A Hoard of Coins from Eastern Parthia, ANS
NNM 165, New York/Malibu, 1990, x + 64pp, 12 plates 
[14]. Publishers’ bindings; all very fine copies £30-50

1099

Provenance: Ex libris David Griffiths, with his bookplate [last from
Spink September 1982], additionally; first three ex libris Antonio
Manuel de Guadan, with his bookplates

EVANS, Sir John, and others (eds), The Numismatic 
Chronicle, London, new series, vols. XVI, XVIII, XX [1876,
1878, 1880], 12, 13 and 16 plates, 4th series, vol. II [1902], 
18 plates [4]. First three in original half-leather and 
marbled boards, ribbed spines, t.e.g., last in original 
brown cloth, gilt spine, t.e.g. and with cancelled 
Newnham College Library bookplate; some rubbing to 
extremities and a little light foxing in the early volumes, 
otherwise fine copies £80-100

1100

Provenance: Ex libris Ernest Danson, Derby

GLENDINING & CO/B.A. SEABY [London], Auction of Greek and
Roman Coins, 1-2 December 1927, 690 lots, 23 plates; 
GLENDINING & CO, auction catalogues (28), including 
Lockett Greek I-IV and Roman/Byzantine, Ryan III, IV and
V, Platt Hall I and II, Sydenham, Arnold II, Woodward, 
Harwood I and II, Lawrence I and II, Abbott, Rashleigh I, 
etc; others (2) [31]. Generally clean, some priced £40-60

1101
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GOODACRE, H., The Bronze Coinage of the Late Roman 
Empire, London, 1922, 132pp; WHEELER, Tessa V., A Hoard
of Radiate Coins from the Verulamium Theatre, London, 
1937, 18pp, 20 plates; THOMSEN, R., Early Roman Coinage,
vols. I and II, Copenhagen, 1957-61, 251 + 391pp, 
illustrations in text, many pages uncut; VERMEULE, C.C., 
Roman Medallions, 1st edn, Boston, nd [1960], 10 plates +
text; VERMEULE, C.C., Roman Medallions, 2nd edn, Boston, 
1975, 14 plates + text; CARNEY, T.F. (ed), A Catalogue of the
Roman and Related Foreign Coins in the collection of Sir 
Stephen Courtauld, Salisbury, Rhodesia, 1963, xxxvii + 
69pp, 13 plates; together with other references on Roman 
coins (7), by Alföldi, Seaby, Bruck, Callu, Milne, etc [14]. 
Publishers’ bindings; Carney with cancelled library 
stamps £40-50

1102

Not suitable for shipping

HILL, G.F., Historical Greek Coins, London, 1906, xix + 
181pp, 13 plates; NEWELL, E.T., Royal Greek Portrait Coins,
Racine, 1937, 125pp, illustrations in text; MÜLLER, L., 
Numismatique d’Alexandre le Grand, Planches et Tables, 
Basel, 1957, 40pp; KLEINER, F.S., and NOE, S.P., The early 
Cistophoric Coinage [ANS NS 14], New York, 1977, 129pp,
38 plates, typescript review by Georges le Rider and a letter
to le Rider from Carmen Arnold-Biucchi tipped-in; 
HERBERT, K., The John Max Wulfing Collection in 
Washington University, New York, 1979, 30pp, 22 plates; 
KINNS, P., The Caprara Forgeries [RNS SP 16], London, 
1984, 59pp, 8 plates, dj; MANGIERI, G.L., Velia and its 
Coinage, Lugano, 1986, 69 + 33pp; together with other 
references on Greek and Celtic coins (22), by Vermeule, 
Kraay, Price, Narain, Spijkerman, Ringel, etc; auction 
catalogues (3), Roger Peyrefitte 1974, Sotheby/NFA 1993 
(2, different) [32]. Publishers’ bindings £60-80

1103

JACOB HIRSCH (Geneva), Monnaies Grecques Antiques 
provenant de la collection de feu le Prof. S. Pozzi, 1920, 
194pp, 101 plates, PRL, the 1966 Bank Leu/Schulman 
reprint; MILNE, J.G., Ashmolean Museum, Catalogue of 
Alexandrian Coins, Oxford, 1933, lxviii + 155pp, 7 plates, 
tables; DAVIS, N., Greek Coins & Cities, London, 1967, 
221pp, illustrations in text, dj, errata slip tipped-in; BOUTIN,
S., Catalogue des Monnaies Grecques Antiques de 
l’Ancienne Collection Pozzi, Maastricht, 1979, 2 vols, xii + 
290pp, 202 plates; THOMPSON, Margaret, Alexander’s 
Drachm Mints I: Sardes and Miletus [ANS NS 16], New 
York, 1983, 98pp, 38 plates (2 copies); THOMPSON, Margaret, 
Alexander’s Drachm Mints II: Lampsacus and Abydus 
[ANS NS 19], New York, 1991, 77pp, 34 plates; together 
with other references on Greek coinages (5) [12]. 
Publishers’ bindings; Milne clean, others generally very 
fine copies £70-90

1104

JACOBSEN, Anne, Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, The 
Royal Collection of Coins and Medals, Danish National 
Museum, Parthia-India, Copenhagen, 1965, 11 plates + 
text; KRAAY, C.M., Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum V: 
Ashmolean Museum…Part II, Italy…Carthage, London, 
1969, Plates 17-40 + text; ROBINSON, E.S.G., Sylloge 
Nummorum Graecorum IV: Fitzwilliam Museum…
Leake…Part II, Sicily-Thrace, London, 1972, plates 15-33 +
text; ROBINSON, E.S.G., Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum VI:
Lewis Collection…Corpus Christi College Cambridge, Part
I…Greek and Hellenistic Coins, London, 1972, viii + 24 
plates + text, 10pp index [4]. First in paper covers which 
are somewhat torn, others in publishers’ bindings; 
internally very fine copies £40-60

1105

JOBERT, L.S., The Knowledge of Medals, London, 1697, 8 + 
215pp, contents, decorated maroon half-leather, ribbed and
gilt spine (Dekesel J11); HAVERCAMP, S., Dissertationes de 
Alexandri Magni Numismate, Batavia, 1722, 10 + 166pp, 
index, engraved plates in text, original grey boards; 
HENFREY, H.W., A Guide to the Study and Arrangement of
English Coins, 1st edn, London, 1870, Parts I-III in one, 94
+ 148 + 32pp, publishers’ red cloth [3]. First with front 
cover detached and some annotations on title page in a 
contemporary hand, last with ‘Curtois’ pencilled on first 
free endpaper £40-50

1106

KRAAY, C.M., Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum V: 
Ashmolean Museum…Part II, Italy…Carthage, London, 
1969, Plates 17-40 + text; MESHORER, Y., Sylloge 
Nummorum Graecorum: The Collection of the American
Numismatic Society, Part 6, Palestine-South Arabia, New
York, 1981, 54pp + text, index (3 copies) [4]. Publishers’ 
bindings; all very fine copies £40-60

1107

MATTINGLY, H., Coins of the Roman Empire in the British 
Museum, vols. I and II only, London, 1965-6 reprint, ccxxxi
+ 464pp, cv + 485pp, djs; Numismatic Chronicle, London 
(7), 1958-9-67-8-9, 1979 (2 copies) [7]. The 1958 and 1959
NCs in red quarter-morocco, others in publishers’ 
bindings £70-90

1108

MATTINGLY, H., Coins of the Roman Empire in the British 
Museum, vols. I-IV [in two parts], London, 1965-76 reprint,
ccxxxi + 464pp, cv + 485pp, cxcvi + 640pp, cc + 964pp,  
360 plates [5]. Publishers’ red cloth; a fine set £100-150

1109

METCALF, D.M., and others (eds), The Numismatic 
Chronicle, London, vols. 138-168 [1978-2008], complete 
[31]. Publishers’ bindings; some early volumes with covers
damp-stained, others virtually mint £120-150

1110

ORDNANCE SURVEY, Map of Roman Britain, 2nd edn, 
Southampton, 1931, 16pp, 16 miles to one inch; GRANT, M., 
The Coinage of Tiberius in Cyprus, Melbourne, 1957, 6pp, 1
plate; THIRION, M., Les trésors monétaires gaulois et 
romains trouvés en belgique, Brussels, 1967, 208pp, map; 
together with other references on Roman coins, etc (36), by
O’Hara, Arslan, Vermeule, Seaby, Dick, Martini, Vismara, 
etc [39]. Publishers’ bindings £50-70

1111

Not suitable for shipping

SMITH, H.R.W., Problems Historical and Numismatic in the
Reign of Augustus, Los Angeles, 1951, pp.133-221, 6 plates; 
TOYNBEE, Jocelyn, Art in Britain under the Romans, Oxford,
1964, xxiv + 473pp, 99 plates; CRAWFORD, M.H., Roman 
Republican Coin Hoards [RNS SP 4], London, 1969, vi + 
170pp, 3 plates, dj; CARSON, R.A.G., and KRAAY, C.M. (eds), 
Scripta Nummaria Romana: Essays presented to 
Humphrey Sutherland, London, 1978, xiii + 250pp, 24 
plates (2 copies); BALOG, P., The Coinage of the Ayyubids 
[RNS SP 12], London, 1980, xiii + 334pp, 50 plates, dj; 
CARSON, R.A.G., and others, Late Roman Bronze 
Coinage, the 1989 New York reprint, 114pp, 4 plates; VAN 
METER, D., The Handbook of Roman Imperial Coins, 
Nashua, NH, 1991, 334pp, illustrations in text; MACDONALD,
D., The Coinage of Aphrodisias [RNS SP 23], London, 
1992, xi + 169pp, 32 plates, dj; DUNCAN, G.L., Coin 
Circulation in the Danubian and Balkan Provinces of the
Roman Empire AD 294-578 [RNS SP 26], London, 1993, 
xiv + 192pp, dj; together with other references on Roman 
and Byzantine coins (32), by Kent, Burnett, Lowick, Elks, 
Bateson, Pearce, Alföldi, etc [42]. Publishers’ bindings 
£80-100

1112

STRADA, J. de, Epitome Thesauri Antiqvitatum, hoc est, 
impp. rom orientalium et occidentalium Iconum, ex 
antiquis Numismatibus quam fidelissime 
delinatarumrientalium et occidentalium Iconum, ex 
antiquis Numismatibus quam fidelissime deliniatarum, 
2nd edn, Zurich, 1557, 36 + 335pp, 391 portrait medallion
woodcuts in text (Dekesel S72). Decorated boards, 
probably 17th century, ribbed spine; title page with 
annotations in Latin and the date 1623, minor 
annotations in the same hand in text, binding with some 
decay and last page partly torn, otherwise internally 
clean and free from foxing, rare £60-80

1113

Provenance: Ex libris Kenneth Jacob, Cambridge and Cranleigh, 
and David Griffiths, with the latter’s bookplate.

END OF SALE

WALKER, J., and others (eds), The Numismatic Chronicle, 
London, 6th series, vol. XVI-vol. 154 [1956-94], complete 
[39]. Publishers’ red cloth; fine and clean, most volumes 
up to 1991 with the signature of Kenneth Jacob £150-200

1114
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